
 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

City of Dripping Springs 

Council Chambers, 511 Mercer St, Dripping Springs, TX 

Tuesday, September 07, 2021 at 6:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

City Council Members 

Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

Mayor Pro Tem Taline Manassian 

Council Member Place 2 Wade King 

Council Member Place 3 Geoffrey Tahuahua 

Council Member Place 4 April Harris Allison 

Council Member Place 5 Sherrie Parks 

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials 
City Administrator Michelle Fischer 

Deputy City Administrator Ginger Faught 

City Attorney Laura Mueller 

City Treasurer Shawn Cox 

City Secretary Andrea Cunningham 

Parks & Community Services Director Kelly Schmidt 

Senior Planner Tory Carpenter 

Planning & Zoning Commission Chair Mim James 

WORKSHOP 

Workshop items are for discussion only and no action will be taken. 

1. Update and discussion regarding the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Municipal Budget. 

CITY COUNCIL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public who desires to address the City Council regarding any item on an agenda for an 

open meeting  may do so at presentation of citizens before an item or at a public hearing for an item 

during the City Council’s consideration of that item. Citizens wishing to discuss matters not contained 

within the current agenda may do so, but only during the time allotted for presentation of citizens. 

Speakers are allowed two (2) minutes to speak during presentation of citizens or during each public 

hearing.  Speakers may not cede or pool time.    Members of the public requiring the assistance of a 

translator will be given twice the amount of time as a member of the public who does not require the 

assistance of a translator to address the City Council.  It is the request of the City Council that members 
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of the public wishing to speak on item(s) on the agenda with a noticed Public Hearing hold their comments 

until the item(s) are presented for consideration.  Speakers are encouraged to sign in.  Anyone may 

request a copy of the City’s policy on presentation of citizens from the city secretary.  By law no action 

may be taken during Presentations of Citizens. 

PROCLAMATIONS & PRESENTATIONS 

2. Approval of a Proclamation proclaiming September 15, 2021 - October 15, 2021 as 

"Latin American Heritage Month" in the City of Dripping Springs, Texas.  Sponsors: 

Council Member Tahuahua & Council Member Parks 

3. Approval of a Proclamation of the City of Dripping Springs Proclaiming the Month of 

October 2021 as "Hill Country Night Sky Month."  Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

4. Approval of a Proclamation proclaiming the month of September 2021, as "National 

Preparedness Month" in the City of Dripping Springs, Texas.  Sponsor: Council Member 

Harris-Allison 

5. Approval of a Proclamation proclaiming September 17 - September 23, 2021 as 

"Constitution Week" in the City of Dripping Springs, Texas.  Sponsors: Council Member 

King and Council Member Parks 

CONSENT AGENDA 

The following items are anticipated to require little or no individualized discussion due to their nature 

being clerical, ministerial, mundane or routine. In an effort to enhance the efficiency of City Council 

meetings, it is intended that these items will be acted upon by the City Council with a single motion because 

no public hearing or determination is necessary. However, a City Council Member or citizen may request 

separate deliberation for a specific item, in which event those items will be removed from the consent 

agenda prior to the City Council voting on the consent agenda as a collective, singular item. Prior to 

voting on the consent agenda, the City Council may add additional items that are listed elsewhere on the 

same agenda. 

6. Approval of the August 12, 2021 City Council special meeting minutes. 

7. Approval of the August 17, 2021 City Council regular meeting minutes. 

8. Approval of the August 25, 2021, City Council special meeting minutes. 

9. Approval of a transfer of fee credit for Development Agreement application to Planned 

Development District Application for Wild Ridge Subdivision.   

10. Approval of the 2021-2022 Contractor Agreement between the City of Dripping Springs 

and Earth Native Wilderness School for the Tracks and Tails Program Instructor 

Agreement.  Sponsor: Wade King 

11. Approval of a Resolution accepting improvements and maintenance bonds for the 

Founders Park parking lot extension. 
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BUDGET 

12. Public hearing and consideration of approval regarding an Ordinance of the City of 

Dripping Springs, Texas amending the current 2020-2021 Fiscal Year Budget; Finding 

Municipal Purposes; Authorizing Expenditures 

13. Public hearing and consideration of approval regarding an Ordinance of the City of 

Dripping Springs, Texas adopting the 2021-2022 Fiscal Year Budget; Finding Municipal 

Purposes; Authorizing Expenditures. 

a. Staff Report 

b. Public Hearing 

c. Ordinance 

BUSINESS AGENDA 

14. Discuss and consider approval of a Special Event Permit Application for the Dripping 

Springs Pumpkin Fest to take place September 25 through October 31, 2021, at the Dr. 

Pound Farmstead and Utilizing Founders Memorial Park for Parking and Dumpster 

and Portable Toilet Placement.  Sponsor: Mayor Pro Tem Manassian. 

15. Discuss and consider approval of a Use Agreement between the City of Dripping Springs 

and Hell Country Productions, Inc. for the use of Dripping Springs Ranch Park grounds 

to host a Haunted House and Hayride attraction.  Sponsor: Council Member King 

16. Discuss and consider approval of Sign Variance Request to allow an Orangetheory 

window business sign to exceed the maximum sign area allowed, located at 12680 West 

Highway 290, Suite 150.  Applicant: Austin Fitness Group (dba Orange Theory Fitness) 

a. Presentation 

b. Staff Report 

c. Public Hearing 

d. Variance 

17. Public hearing and consideration of approval of VAR2021-0014: Variance Application 

to consider a variance to Section D107.2 from the 2018 International Fire Code for 

remoteness related to fire access to the development at the Overlook at Bunker Ranch 

Florio Tract Extension at 2004 Creek Road.  Applicant: Cristina Cordoba, Civil & 

Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

a. Presentation 

b. Staff Report 

c. Planning & Zoning Commission Report 

d. Public Hearing 

e. Variance 

18. Discuss and Consider approval of the Second Amended and Restated Wastewater Utility 

Agreement between the City of Dripping Springs and CRTX Development, LLC.                                                                                       

19. Public hearing and consideration of approval of an Ordinance regarding DA2020-002: 

an application for an Amended and Restated Development Agreement for the 
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Anarene/Double L tract as an update to the 2015 Amended and Restated Development 

Agreement on RR 12 north of 290 including an increase in density, roadways, parks 

improvements, and related changes.  Applicant: Pablo Martinez, BGE, Inc. 

a. Presentation 

b. Staff Report 

c. Planning & Zoning Commission Report 

d. Public Hearing 

e. Amended and Restated Development Agreement 

20. Discuss and consider approval of an Amendment to the Wastewater Utility Service and 

Fee Agreement between the City of Dripping Springs and Double L Corporation. 

21. Discuss and consider approval of an Amendment to the Wholesale and Retail Water 

Agreement between the City of Dripping Springs and Double L Corporation. 

22. Discuss and consider approval an Ordinance Amending Section 7.2 Replatting without 

Vacating Chapter 28, Exhibit A Subdivision to provide clarification on covenants and 

restrictions requiring vacation of plats prior to replatting. 

23. Discuss and consider the Appointment of Council Members to Areas of Oversight and 

City Committees.  Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

a. Parks & Recreation 

b. Public Health & Safety 

c. Utilities 

d. Finance 

e. Transportation & Streets 

f. Community Services 

g. Economic Development Committee 

h. Transportation Committee 

REPORTS 

Reports of Staff, Boards, Commissions, Committees, Boards and Agencies.  All reports are on file and 

available for review upon request. The City Council may provide staff direction; however, no action may 

be taken. 

24. Parks & Community Services July 2021 Director's Report 

Kelly Schmidt, PCS Director 

25. Parks & Community Services August 2021 Director's Report 
Kelly Schmidt, Parks & Community Services Director 

26. Economic Development Committee Monthly Report 
Kim Fernea, EDC Chair 

27. Transportation Committee Monthly Report 
Travis Crow, TC Chair 
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EXECUTIVE SESSION AGENDA 

The City Council for the City of Dripping Springs has the right to adjourn into executive session at any 

time during the course of this meeting to discuss any matter as authorized by Texas Government Code 

Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 

Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about 

Security Devices), and 551.086 (Economic Development). The City Council for the City of Dripping 

Springs may act on any item listed in Executive Session in Open Session or move any item from Executive 

Session to Open Session for action.  

28. Consultation with City Attorney and Deliberation of Real Property regarding legal 

issues related to Real Property for the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone including the 

Town Center Project and uses.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation of 

Real Property, 551.072 

29. Consultation with City Attorney and Deliberation of Real Property regarding the 

extension of Roger Hanks Parkway including related agreements.  Consultation with City 

Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation of Real Property, 551.072 

30. Consultation with City Attorney and Deliberation of Real Property regarding legal 

issues related to Wastewater Operations, agreements related to Wastewater, the South 

Regional Water Reclamation Expansion Project Easement Acquisition, Wastewater 

Discharge Permit, and operation of the Lazy W WCID in the Extraterritorial 

Jurisdiction of the City of Dripping Springs.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071; 

Deliberation regarding Real Property, 551.072 

31. Consultation with City Attorney regarding legal issues related to the provision of retail 

utility services.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071 

32. Consultation with City Attorney regarding legal issues related to ongoing developments 

including Rob Shelton Improvements and Texas Department of Transportation and 

other sources of funding related to improvements and the provision of wastewater to 

PDD No. 11; and, legal issues related to Bunker Ranch annexation and zoning.  

Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071 

UPCOMING MEETINGS 

City Council & Board of Adjustment Meetings 
September 21, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. (CC) 

October 5, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. (CC & BOA) 

October 19, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. (CC) 

Board, Commission & Committee Meetings 
September 8, 2021, DSRP Board at 12:00 p.m. 

September 13, 2021, TIRZ No. 1 & No. 2 Board at 4:00 p.m. 

September 14, 2021, Planning & Zoning Commission at 6:30 p.m. 

September 16, 2021, Farmers Market Board at 10:00 a.m. 

September 16, 2021, Emergency Management Commission at 12:00 p.m. 

September 22, 2021, Economic Development Committee at 4:00 p.m. 

ADJOURN 



TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT PUBLIC NOTIFICATION & POSTING OF MEETING 

All agenda items listed above are eligible for discussion and action unless otherwise specifically 

noted.  This notice of meeting is posted in accordance with Chapter 551, Government Code, Vernon's 

Texas Codes. Annotated.  In addition, the City Council may consider a vote to excuse the absence of any 

City Council Member for absence from this meeting. 

I certify that this notice of meeting was posted at the City of Dripping Springs City Hall and website, 

www.cityofdrippingsprings.com, on September 3, 2021, at 4:30 p.m. 

 

 

City Secretary 

 

This facility is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are available. Request for auxiliary aids 

and services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting by calling (512) 858-4725. 



 

City of Dripping Springs 

Fiscal Year 2021-22 

Budget Cover Page 

 
This budget will raise more total property taxes than last year’s budget by 

$352,174.21, which is a 21.59% percent increase, and of that amount 

$207,432.61 is tax revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax 

roll this year. 

Dripping Springs City Council Recorded Roll Call Vote: 

Mayor Pro Tem Manassian  for  against  abstain  absent 

Council Member King  for  against  abstain  absent 

Council Member Tahuahua  for  against  abstain  absent 

Council Member Harris-Allison  for  against  abstain  absent 

Council Member Parks  for  against  abstain  absent 
 

Property Tax Rate Comparison 
 Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Fiscal Year 2020-2021 

Property Tax Rate $0.1900/100 $0.1900/100 

No-new-revenue Tax Rate $0.1850/100 $0.1754/100 

No-new-revenue Maintenance & Operations Tax Rate $0.2954 /100 $0.1755/100 

Voter Approval Tax Rate $0.2077 /100 $0.1988/100 

Debt Rate $0.0000/100 $0.0000/100 

 

City Debt Obligations 

Total debt obligation for City of Dripping Springs secured by property taxes: $0.00 

 

Newspaper Notices: 

In 2020-2021 Fiscal Year the City expended $4,776.62 on public notices through August 31, 2021.  

In 2021-2022 Fiscal Year the City has budgeted $6,000 for public notices.  

 

Legislative Services 

In the 2021-2022 Fiscal Year the City has budgeted $0.00 for legislative services. 



 FY 2021
Adopted 

 FY 2021
Amended 

 Change 
 FY 2021
Projected 

 FY 2022
Proposed 

CITY - GENERAL FUND

Balance Forward - 411,619.99         411,619.99         411,619.99      1,573,178.86 
Revenue
AD Valorem 1,591,317.76     1,631,317.76 40,000.00          1,631,317.76     1,983,491.97     
AV P&I 4,000.00            4,000.00            - 4,636.17 4,000.00            
Sales Tax 3,178,074.96     3,514,931.20     336,856.24        3,618,851.00 3,796,125.70     
Mixed Beverage 58,000.00          58,000.00          - 67,500.00 60,000.00          
Alcohol Permits 5,000.00            5,000.00            - 5,000.00 7,085.00            
Fire Inspections 10,000.00          10,000.00          - 10,000.00 10,000.00          
Bank Interest 35,000.00          35,000.00          - 51,000.00 40,000.00          
Development Fees:
- Subdivision 622,200.00        622,200.00        - 500,000.00 656,006.25        
- Site Dev 194,900.00        194,900.00        - 378,280.35 239,108.41        
- Zoning/Signs/Ord 65,000.00          65,000.00          - 65,000.00 65,000.00          

Building Code 1,000,000.00     1,000,000.00     - 1,650,000.00 1,500,000.00     
Transportation - - - - -
Solid Waste 36,000.00          36,000.00          - 39,700.00 40,000.00          
Health Permits/Inspections 45,000.00          45,000.00          - 88,000.00 60,000.00          
Municipal Court 250.00               250.00               - - 250.00               
Other Income 40,000.00          40,000.00          - 60,000.00 40,000.00          
TXF from Capital Improvements 208,504.00        - (208,504.00) - 300,000.00 
TXF DSRP On Call 10,400.00          10,400.00          - 10,400.00 10,400.00 
TXF from HOT - 2,200.00 2,200.00            2,200.00 4,305.00            
FEMA Dam Repair 75,000.00          205,967.45 130,967.45        205,967.45 -
CARES Act - 124,587.56 124,587.56        124,587.56 -
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (CLFRF) - - - 707,181.10 707,181.10        
Total 7,178,646.72     8,016,373.96     837,727.24        9,631,241.38     11,096,132.29   

Expense
Supplies 25,000.00          25,000.00          - 25,000.00 25,000.00          
Office IT Equipment and Support 44,000.00          66,070.00          22,070.00          101,470.00 70,890.00          
Software Purchase, Agreements and Licenses 130,396.00        213,722.96        83,326.96          213,722.96 165,142.00        
Website 4,425.00            6,625.00            2,200.00            6,625.00            6,625.00            
Communications Network/Phone 25,000.00          25,000.00          - 25,000.00 31,000.00          
Miscellaneous Office Equipment 6,000.00            6,000.00            - 6,000.00 6,000.00            
Utilities:
- Street Lights 20,000.00          20,000.00          - 20,000.00 20,000.00          
- Streets Water 4,000.00            4,000.00            - 4,000.00 4,000.00            
- Office Electric 4,000.00            4,000.00            - 4,300.00 4,500.00            
- Office Water 650.00               650.00               - 500.00 650.00               
- Stephenson Electric 1,500.00            1,500.00            - 1,200.00 1,500.00            
- Stephenson Water 500.00               500.00               - 500.00 500.00               

Transportation:
- Improvement Projects 367,004.00        367,004.00        - 367,004.00 775,000.00        
- Street & ROW Maintenance 175,000.00        175,000.00        - 132,912.75 184,250.00        
- Street Improvements 250,000.00        250,000.00        - - 592,087.25        

Office Maintenance/Repairs 10,860.00          10,860.00          - 11,000.00 11,060.00          
Stephenson Building & Lawn Maintenance 5,500.00            5,500.00            - 500.00 5,500.00            
Maintenance Equipment 9,000.00            9,000.00            - 9,000.00 47,878.00          
Equipment Maintenance 1,675.00            1,675.00            - 1,675.00 3,000.00            
Maintenance Supplies 4,525.00            4,525.00            - 4,525.00 4,600.00            
Fleet Acquisition 39,800.00          84,800.00          45,000.00          84,800.00 196,700.00        
Fleet  Maintenance 13,350.00          13,350.00          - 13,350.00 18,800.00          
City Hall Improvements 5,000.00            5,000.00            - 5,000.00 5,000.00            
Uniforms 1,575.00            1,575.00            - 1,575.00 7,760.00            
Special Projects:
- Family Violence Ctr 7,000.00            7,000.00            - 7,000.00 7,000.00            
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 FY 2021
Adopted 

 FY 2021
Amended 

 Change 
 FY 2021
Projected 

 FY 2022
Proposed 

 - Lighting Compliance 2,000.00            2,000.00            -                    2,000.00            2,000.00            
 - Economic Development 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    5,000.00            10,000.00          
 - Records Management 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    780.00               1,220.00            
 - Government Affairs 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    -                    -                    
 - Stephenson Parking Lot Improvements -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
 - Stephenson Building Rehabilitation 14,000.00          14,000.00          -                    -                    14,000.00          
 - OFR Grant Writer -                    7,500.00            7,500.00            -                    7,500.00            
 - Comprehensive Plan/Future Land Use Map 50,000.00          50,000.00          -                    -                    250,000.00        
 - Land Acquisition 10,000.00          65,401.30          55,401.30          65,401.30          10,000.00          
 - Downtown Bathroom 100,000.00        100,000.00        -                    -                    100,000.00        
Public Safety:
 - Emergency Management Equipment 390.00               390.00               -                    2,000.00            50,970.00          
 - Emergency Equipment Fire & Safety 996.00               996.00               -                    996.00               2,118.00            
 - Emergency Mgt PR 4,000.00            4,000.00            -                    2,000.00            2,000.00            
 - Emergency Equipment Maintenance & Service 6,371.00            18,371.00          12,000.00          12,000.00          5,860.00            
 - Animal Control 3,400.00            3,400.00            -                    3,400.00            3,400.00            
Public Relations 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    6,000.00            7,488.00            
Postage 3,500.00            3,500.00            -                    3,000.00            3,200.00            
TML Insurance:
 - Liability 14,769.00          14,769.00          -                    17,771.00          20,850.00          
 - Property 25,034.00          25,034.00          -                    32,235.00          34,646.00          
 - Workers' Comp 22,026.00          22,026.00          -                    22,026.00          25,000.00          
Dues, Fees, Subscriptions 30,000.00          30,000.00          -                    30,000.00          30,000.00          
Public Notices 6,000.00            6,000.00            -                    6,000.00            6,000.00            
City Sponsored Events 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    3,000.00            5,000.00            
Election 2,000.00            2,000.00            -                    1,540.65            8,000.00            
Salaries 1,819,122.12     1,831,548.46     12,426.34          1,831,548.46     2,248,431.06     
Taxes 144,346.84        144,721.46        374.62               144,721.46        180,320.98        
Benefits 182,998.14        203,667.92        20,669.78          203,667.92        238,764.69        
Retirement 106,661.81        104,589.99        (2,071.82)          104,589.99        133,046.21        
DSRP Salaries 324,157.60        315,328.00        (8,829.60)          315,328.00        376,654.59        
DSRP Taxes 26,094.06          26,358.19          264.13               26,358.19          30,032.28          
DSRP Benefits 44,796.98          44,770.70          (26.28)               44,770.70          54,436.25          
DSRP Retirement 18,197.65          18,070.87          (126.78)             18,070.87          19,323.28          
Professional Services:
 - Financial Services 60,800.00          125,000.00        64,200.00          119,085.00        115,000.00        
 - Engineering 70,000.00          70,000.00          -                    60,000.00          70,000.00          
 - Special Counsel and Consultants 74,000.00          74,000.00          -                    80,000.00          59,000.00          
 - Muni Court 15,500.00          15,500.00          -                    7,200.00            15,500.00          
 - Bldg. Inspector 800,000.00        920,000.00        120,000.00        1,320,000.00     750,000.00        
 - Health Inspector 45,000.00          45,000.00          -                    55,000.00          50,000.00          
 - Architectural and Landscape Consultants 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    5,000.00            5,000.00            
 - Historic District Consultant 3,000.00            3,000.00            -                    3,000.00            3,500.00            
 - Lighting Consultant 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    1,000.00            1,000.00            
 - Human Resource Consultant 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    5,000.00            10,000.00          
Training/CE 38,979.07          38,979.07          -                    35,000.00          73,623.90          
Code Publication 6,047.00            6,047.00            -                    6,047.00            5,350.00            
Mileage 2,000.00            2,000.00            -                    1,500.00            2,000.00            
Miscellaneous Office Expense 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    10,000.00          10,000.00          
Bad Debt Expense 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    2,570.66            5,000.00            
Contingencies/Emergency Fund 50,000.00          83,023.78          33,023.78          60,000.00          50,000.00          
TXF to Reserve Fund 162,328.76        200,000.00        37,671.24          200,000.00        200,000.00        
TXF AV to TIF 169,379.41        169,379.41        -                    150,185.28        200,244.23        
TXF to TIRZ 250,000.00        250,000.00        -                    250,000.00        250,000.00        
Sales Tax TXF to WWU 635,614.99        635,614.99        -                    723,770.20        759,225.14        
SPA & ECO D TXF 508,491.97        389,242.00        (119,249.97)      402,000.00        218,656.84        
TXF to DSRP -                    43,286.21          43,286.21          43,286.21          75,000.00          
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 FY 2021
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 Change 
 FY 2021
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 FY 2022
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TXF to Capital Improvement Fund -                    438,629.33        438,629.33        438,629.33        
TXF to Vehicle Replacement Fund -                    -                    -                    -                    25,462.00          
Total 7,064,762.40     7,932,501.64     867,739.24        7,929,138.93     9,028,265.70     

PARKS - GENERAL FUND
Revenue
Sponsorships and Donations 25,000.00          25,000.00          -                    13,509.00          7,800.00            
City Sponsored Events -                    -                    -                    -                    1,227.00            
Programs and Events 48,825.00          -                    (48,825.00)        -                    5,000.00            
Community Service Permit Fees -                    -                    -                    1,300.00            4,400.00            
Aquatics Program Income 33,950.00          33,950.00          -                    20,951.94          85,800.00          
Pool and Pavilion 13,900.00          13,900.00          -                    11,872.00          16,800.00          
Park Rental Fees 1,650.00            1,650.00            -                    4,500.00            5,350.00            
Reimbursement of Utility Costs -                    -                    -                    4,078.30            8,000.00            
TXF from HOT Fund -                    -                    -                    -                    2,000.00            
TXF from Parkland Dedication 172,200.00        172,200.00        -                    97,000.00          113,462.80        
TXF from Parkland Development -                    -                    -                    -                    111,731.40        
TXF from Landscaping Fund 6,500.00            6,500.00            -                    -                    4,000.00            
TXF from Contingency Funds -                    12,800.00          12,800.00          12,800.00          -                    
TXF from DSRP -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total Revenue 302,025.00        266,000.00        (36,025.00)        166,011.24        365,571.20        

Expense
Other -                    -                    -                    200.00               11,500.00          
Park Consultants -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Pool Operations -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Park Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Dues Fees and Subscriptions 2,719.06            2,719.06            -                    1,543.92            1,337.50            
Advertising & Marketing 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    4,723.92            6,500.00            
DS Ranch House Furniture & Equipment -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total Other 7,719.06            7,719.06            -                    6,467.84            19,337.50          

Public Improvements
All Parks 50,000.00          50,000.00          -                    40,000.00          -                    
Triangle Improvement -                    -                    -                    -                    2,000.00            
Rathgeber Improvements -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Founders Park 51,700.00          64,500.00          12,800.00          66,247.38          67,731.40          
S & R Park 62,000.00          62,000.00          -                    5,950.00            -                    
Charro Ranch Park -                    -                    -                    -                    1,800.00            
 DS Ranch Park 8,500.00            -                    (8,500.00)          -                    -                    
Total Improvements 172,200.00        176,500.00        4,300.00            112,197.38        71,531.40          

Utilities
Portable Toilets 5,780.00            5,780.00            -                    5,000.00            5,000.00            
Triangle Electric 650.00               650.00               -                    470.00               500.00               
Triangle Water 475.00               475.00               -                    450.00               500.00               
S&R Park Water 13,000.00          13,000.00          -                    20,000.00          14,500.00          
SRP Electric 1,200.00            1,200.00            -                    1,000.00            1,200.00            
FMP Pool/ Pavilion Water 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    5,000.00            6,000.00            
FMP Pool//Electricity 6,500.00            6,500.00            -                    3,500.00            4,500.00            
Pool Phone/Network 1,200.00            1,200.00            -                    1,200.00            1,500.00            
FMP Pool Propane -                    -                    -                    5,097.87            20,000.00          
DS Ranch Park Electricity 900.00               -                    (900.00)             150.00               500.00               
DS Ranch Park Phone/Network 5,700.00            -                    (5,700.00)          400.00               500.00               
DS Ranch Park Septic 750.00               -                    (750.00)             -                    -                    
Total Utilities 41,155.00          33,805.00          (7,350.00)          42,267.87          54,700.00          
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Maintenance
General Maintenance (All Parks) 250.00               250.00               -                    550.00               1,000.00            
Trail Washout repairs 500.00               500.00               -                    -                    -                    
Equipment Rental 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    -                    1,000.00            
Founders Park/Pool 17,250.00          17,250.00          -                    24,000.00          28,240.00          
S&R 14,020.00          14,020.00          -                    27,000.00          51,920.00          
Charro Ranch Park 10,945.00          10,945.00          -                    12,500.00          7,700.00            
Triangle/ Veteran's Memorial Park 800.00               800.00               -                    800.00               700.00               
DSRP 25,079.00          -                    (25,079.00)        -                    -                    
Total Maintenance 69,844.00          44,765.00          (25,079.00)        64,850.00          90,560.00          

Supplies
General Parks 4,000.00            4,000.00            -                    2,500.00            3,000.00            
Charro Ranch Supplies 200.00               200.00               -                    50.00                 1,500.00            
Founders Park Supplies 10,375.00          10,375.00          -                    11,980.00          43,375.00          
Program and Events 2,200.00            -                    (2,200.00)          1,627.00            1,500.00            
DSRP & Ranch House Supplies 2,603.00            -                    (2,603.00)          -                    -                    
S&R Supplies 200.00               200.00               -                    -                    400.00               
Total Supplies 19,578.00          14,775.00          (4,803.00)          16,157.00          49,775.00          

Program Staff
Camp Staff 33,105.00          -                    (33,105.00)        -                    -                    
Program Event Staff -                    -                    -                    -                    2,500.00            
Aquatics Staff 72,308.26          72,308.26          -                    72,308.26          70,591.24          
Total Staff Expense 105,413.26        72,308.26          (33,105.00)        72,308.26          73,091.24          

Total Parks Expenditures 415,909.32        349,872.32        (66,037.00)        314,248.35        358,995.14        

FOUNDERS DAY - GENERAL FUND
Balance Fwd 26,392.83          19,607.04          (6,785.79)          19,607.04          19,313.52          
Revenue
Craft booths/Business Booths 6,500.00            -                    (6,500.00)          -                    6,500.00            
Food booths 1,100.00            -                    (1,100.00)          -                    1,100.00            
BBQ cookers 4,600.00            -                    (4,600.00)          -                    4,600.00            
Carnival 9,500.00            -                    (9,500.00)          -                    9,500.00            
Parade 3,750.00            -                    (3,750.00)          -                    3,750.00            
Sponsorship 63,600.00          -                    (63,600.00)        -                    70,000.00          
Parking concession 1,700.00            -                    (1,700.00)          -                    1,700.00            
Electric 2,400.00            -                    (2,400.00)          -                    2,400.00            
Misc -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total 119,542.83        19,607.04          (99,935.79)        19,607.04          118,863.52        

Expense
Publicity 8,500.00            293.52               (8,206.48)          293.52               8,500.00            
Porta-Potties 6,500.00            -                    (6,500.00)          -                    7,150.00            
Security 20,000.00          -                    (20,000.00)        -                    20,000.00          
Barricades/Traffic Plan 19,874.00          -                    (19,874.00)        -                    19,874.00          
Bands/Music/Sound 15,000.00          -                    (15,000.00)        -                    15,000.00          
Clean Up 4,600.00            -                    (4,600.00)          -                    5,060.00            
Postage/Supplies/Misc. 7,000.00            -                    (7,000.00)          -                    7,000.00            
Sponsorship 5,000.00            -                    (5,000.00)          -                    5,000.00            
Parade 650.00               -                    (650.00)             -                    650.00               
Tent, Tables & Chairs 4,500.00            -                    (4,500.00)          -                    4,500.00            
Electricity 1,800.00            -                    (1,800.00)          -                    1,800.00            
FD Electrical Setup 4,600.00            -                    (4,600.00)          -                    4,600.00            
Contingencies 21,518.83          19,313.52          (2,205.31)          -                    416.00               
Total expenses 119,542.83        19,607.04          (99,935.79)        293.52               99,550.00          
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Balance Fwd -                    -                    -                    19,313.52          19,313.52          

CONSOLIDATED GENERAL FUND
Revenue
City 7,178,646.72     8,016,373.96     837,727.24        9,631,241.38     11,096,132.29   
Parks 302,025.00        266,000.00        (36,025.00)        166,011.24        365,571.20        
Founders 119,542.83        19,607.04          (99,935.79)        19,607.04          118,863.52        
Total 7,600,214.55     8,301,981.00     701,766.45        9,816,859.66     11,580,567.01   

Expense
City 7,064,762.40     7,932,501.64     867,739.24        7,929,138.93     9,028,265.70     
Parks 415,909.32        349,872.32        (66,037.00)        314,248.35        358,995.14        
Founders 119,542.83        19,607.04          (99,935.79)        293.52               99,550.00          
Total Expense 7,600,214.55     8,301,981.00     701,766.45        8,243,680.80     9,486,810.84     

Balance Fwd -                    -                    -                    1,573,178.86     2,093,756.17     

DRIPPING SPRINGS FARMERS MARKET
Balance Forward 34,519.84          35,926.28          1,406.44            35,926.28          21,835.14          
Revenue
FM Sponsor 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    50.00                 1,000.00            
Grant Income 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    -                    1,000.00            
Booth Space 24,698.00          26,500.00          1,802.00            42,000.00          42,000.00          
Applications 1,482.00            1,482.00            -                    1,590.00            2,650.00            
Interest Income 449.22               449.22               -                    550.00               500.00               
Market Event 300.00               300.00               -                    -                    500.00               
Total 63,449.06          66,657.50          3,208.44            80,116.28          69,485.14          

Expense
Advertising 5,000.00            2,600.00            (2,400.00)          -                    2,600.00            
Market Manager 29,278.08          29,278.08          -                    25,778.08          36,884.80          
Market Specialist -                    4,050.00            4,050.00            -                    
Payroll Tax Expense 2,401.77            2,837.61            435.84               2,569.85            3,073.69            
DSFM Benefits -                    -                    -                    -                    7,608.13            
Retirement 1,762.54            1,762.54            -                    1,551.84            2,213.09            
Entertainment& Activities 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    1,000.00            1,000.00            
Dues Fees & Subscriptions 200.00               200.00               -                    125.00               200.00               
Market Event 500.00               500.00               -                    -                    500.00               
Training 200.00               200.00               -                    150.00               200.00               
Office Expense 200.00               200.00               -                    150.00               100.00               
Supplies Expense 400.00               400.00               -                    400.00               400.00               
Other Expense 100.00               100.00               -                    100.00               200.00               
Capital Fund 22,406.67          22,406.67          -                    22,406.37          -                    
Contingency Fund -                    -                    -                    -                    500.00               
Total Expense 63,449.06          65,534.90          2,085.84            58,281.14          55,479.71          

Balance Forward -                    1,122.60            1,122.60            21,835.14          14,005.43          

PARKLAND DEDICATION FUND
Balance Forward 140,130.98        133,535.25        (6,595.73)          133,535.25        113,774.72        
Revenue
Parkland Fees 80,000.00          80,000.00          -                    77,239.47          -                    
Total Revenue 220,130.98        213,535.25        (6,595.73)          210,774.72        113,774.72        

Expense
Park Improvements 172,200.00        172,200.00        -                    97,000.00          113,462.80        
TXF to AG Facility -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Master Naturalists -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
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Total Expenses 172,200.00        172,200.00        -                    97,000.00          113,462.80        
Balance Forward 47,930.98          41,335.25          (6,595.73)          113,774.72        311.92               

PARKLAND DEVELOPMENT FUND
Balance Forward -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Revenue
Parkland Development Fees -                    -                    -                    -                    161,000.00        
Total Revenue -                    -                    -                    -                    161,000.00        

Expense
Transfer to Parks -                    -                    -                    -                    111,731.40        
Total Expenses -                    -                    -                    -                    111,731.40        
Balance Forward -                    -                    -                    -                    49,268.60          

AG FACILITY FUND
Balance Fwd -                    5,425.00            5,425.00            5,425.00            -                    
Revenue
Ag Facility Fees 25,760.00          25,760.00          -                    14,525.00          37,065.00          
Total Revenues 25,760.00          31,185.00          5,425.00            19,950.00          37,065.00          

Expense
TXF to DSRP 25,760.00          31,185.00          5,425.00            19,950.00          37,065.00          
Total Expense 25,760.00          31,185.00          5,425.00            19,950.00          37,065.00          
Balance Fwd -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

LANDSCAPING FUND
Balance Fwd 100,376.77        112,260.55        11,883.78          112,260.55        108,260.55        
Revenue
Tree Replacement Fees -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total Revenues 100,376.77        112,260.55        11,883.78          112,260.55        108,260.55        

Expense
Sports and Rec Park 2,000.00            2,000.00            -                    -                    2,000.00            
DSRP -                    -                    -                    2,500.00            -                    
FMP 2,000.00            2,000.00            -                    -                    2,000.00            
Charro 12,000.00          12,000.00          -                    -                    1,000.00            
Historic District -                    -                    -                    -                    3,850.00            
Professional Services -                    -                    -                    -                    2,000.00            
City Hall Lawn and Tree Maintenance 1,500.00            1,500.00            -                    1,500.00            1,300.00            
Total Expense 17,500.00          17,500.00          -                    4,000.00            12,150.00          
Balance Fwd 82,876.77          94,760.55          11,883.78          108,260.55        96,110.55          

SIDEWALK FUND
Balance Fwd -                    -                    -                    -                    16,056.00          
Revenue
Fees -                    16,056.00          16,056.00          16,056.00          -                    
Total Revenues -                    16,056.00          16,056.00          16,056.00          16,056.00          

Expense
Expense -                    -                    -                    -                    16,056.00          
Total Expense -                    -                    -                    -                    16,056.00          
Balance Fwd -                    16,056.00          16,056.00          16,056.00          -                    

DRIPPING SPRINGS RANCH PARK OPERATING FUND

Balance Forward 50,492.47          9,321.61            (41,170.86)        9,321.61            2,101.84            
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Revenue
Stall Rentals 22,000.00          22,000.00          -                    30,639.00          39,200.00          
RV/Camping Site Rentals 18,000.00          18,000.00          -                    13,730.00          19,000.00          
Facility Rentals 112,000.00        112,000.00        -                    57,074.50          135,500.00        
Equipment Rental 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    8,218.00            5,000.00            
Sponsored Events 89,000.00          89,000.00          -                    47,110.00          136,275.00        
Merchandise Sales 15,000.00          15,000.00          -                    20,882.50          21,300.00          
Riding Permits 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    10,000.00          10,000.00          
Staff & Misc Fees 4,000.00            4,000.00            -                    4,278.40            4,000.00            
Cleaning Fees 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    4,425.00            25,000.00          
General Program and Events -                    48,825.00          48,825.00          88,500.00          84,275.00          
Other Income 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    7,700.00            4,000.00            
Interest 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    600.00               
TXF from Ag Facility 25,760.00          25,760.00          -                    19,950.00          37,065.00          
TXF from HOT 67,275.62          67,275.62          -                    82,275.62          175,000.00        
TXF for RV/ Parking Lot HOT 50,000.00          50,000.00          -                    50,000.00          -                    
TXF from General Fund -                    43,286.21          43,286.21          43,286.21          75,000.00          
TXF from Landscape Fund -                    -                    -                    2,500.00            -                    
Total Revenue 480,528.09        531,468.44        50,940.35          499,890.84        773,316.84        

Expense
Advertising 700.00               700.00               -                    466.00               -                    
Office Supplies 5,100.00            5,100.00            -                    10,100.00          10,000.00          
Postage -                    -                    -                    11.00                 100.00               
DSRP On Call 10,400.00          10,400.00          -                    10,400.00          10,400.00          
Camp Staff -                    33,105.00          33,105.00          36,000.00          64,054.20          
Network and Communications 12,000.00          19,503.00          7,503.00            19,503.00          56,304.00          
Sponsored Events 49,000.00          49,000.00          -                    25,375.00          34,800.00          
Supplies and Materials 30,000.00          27,800.00          (2,200.00)          26,600.00          21,000.00          
Ranch House Supplies -                    550.00               550.00               200.00               1,000.00            
Dues, Fees and Subscriptions 5,983.44            5,983.44            -                    3,854.00            9,561.94            
Mileage 500.00               500.00               -                    250.00               500.00               
Equipment 10,300.00          10,300.00          -                    -                    26,922.00          
House Equipment -                    250.00               250.00               100.00               -                    
Equipment Rental 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    1,000.00            2,000.00            
Equipment Maintenance 25,000.00          25,000.00          -                    25,000.00          16,000.00          
Portable Toilets -                    -                    -                    780.00               5,953.40            
Electric 60,000.00          60,900.00          900.00               65,000.00          60,000.00          
Water 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    8,500.00            7,000.00            
Septic -                    750.00               750.00               750.00               750.00               
Propane/Natural Gas 3,000.00            3,000.00            -                    2,000.00            2,500.00            
On Call Phone 2,000.00            2,000.00            -                    2,000.00            2,060.00            
Alarm 1,080.00            1,080.00            -                    6,200.00            1,112.40            
Stall Cleaning & Repair 2,000.00            2,000.00            -                    -                    2,000.00            
Training and Education 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    1,000.00            400.00               
Programing Expenses -                    2,200.00            2,200.00            21,000.00          13,950.00          
Other Expense 20,500.00          20,500.00          -                    5,000.00            20,000.00          
Improvements 26,000.00          34,500.00          8,500.00            28,250.00          151,500.00        
Tree Planting -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Contingencies 50,000.00          50,000.00          -                    37,500.00          50,000.00          
Fleet Acquisition 42,568.00          42,568.00          -                    51,000.00          15,000.00          
Fleet Maintenance 2,500.00            2,500.00            -                    2,500.00            2,500.00            
General Maintenance and Repair 60,000.00          60,000.00          -                    55,000.00          96,828.92          
Grounds and General Maintenance -                    10,229.00          10,229.00          20,000.00          21,690.00          
House Maintenance -                    14,850.00          14,850.00          16,250.00          1,000.00            
HCLE 13,200.00          13,200.00          -                    5,000.00            13,200.00          
Merchandise 7,000.00            7,000.00            -                    11,200.00          11,402.63          
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RV/Parking Lot -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
TXF to Vehicle Replacement Fund -                    -                    -                    -                    5,731.00            
Total Expenses 454,831.44        531,468.44        76,637.00          497,789.00        737,220.49        
Total Bal Fwd 25,696.65          -                    (25,696.65)        2,101.84            36,096.35          

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
Balance Fwd 29,000.00          71,993.41          42,993.41          71,993.41          119,311.87        
Revenues -                    
Hotel Occupancy Tax 400,000.00        450,000.00        50,000.00          552,429.77        500,000.00        
Interest 1,500.00            1,500.00            -                    1,500.00            1,500.00            
Total 430,500.00        523,493.41        92,993.41          625,923.18        620,811.87        

Expenses
Advertising 500.00               5,700.00            5,200.00            5,700.00            3,505.00            
Christmas Lighting Displays 12,104.38          12,104.38          -                    12,104.38          15,000.00          
City Sponsored Events -                    -                    -                    -                    
Historic Districts Marketing 9,000.00            9,000.00            -                    8,514.40            2,800.00            
Signage 8,500.00            11,912.66          3,412.66            11,912.66          28,800.00          
Dues and Fees 6,000.00            7,712.50            1,712.50            7,713.00            8,000.00            
TXF to Debt Service 92,410.00          92,410.00          -                    92,410.00          89,505.00          
RV/ Parking Lot 50,000.00          50,000.00          -                    50,000.00          -                    
TXF to General Fund -                    2,200.00            2,200.00            2,200.00            -                    
TXF to Event Center 67,285.62          67,285.62          -                    82,285.62          175,000.00        
Grants 184,700.00        222,771.25        38,071.25          233,771.25        219,700.00        

Total expenses 430,500.00        481,096.41        50,596.41          506,611.31        542,310.00        
Balance Fwd -                    42,397.00          42,397.00          119,311.87        78,501.87          

WASTEWATER UTILITY FUND

Balance Fwd 5,000,000.00     5,744,421.16     744,421.16        5,744,421.16     7,626,168.13     
Revenue 
TXF from TWDB 8,795,000.00     8,795,000.00     -                    1,530,573.00     6,520,000.00     
Wastewater Service 794,112.60        794,112.60        -                    900,990.97        945,095.04        
Late Fees/Rtn check fees 4,000.00            4,000.00            -                    9,800.00            9,480.00            
Portion of Sales Tax 635,614.99        635,614.99        -                    723,770.20        759,225.14        
Delayed Connection Fees 159,200.00        159,200.00        -                    150,250.00        157,850.00        
Line Extensions -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Solid Waste -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
PEC 120,000.00        120,000.00        -                    140,000.00        130,000.00        
ROW Fees 15,000.00          15,000.00          -                    6,250.00            6,000.00            
Cable 134,500.00        134,500.00        -                    140,000.00        130,000.00        
TX Gas Franchise Fees 3,000.00            3,000.00            -                    3,000.00            3,000.00            
Transfer fees 3,500.00            3,500.00            -                    8,970.00            9,600.00            
Over use fees 66,068.31          66,068.31          -                    92,500.26          134,550.60        
Reuse Fees -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
FM 150 WWU Line Reimbursement -                    60,000.00          60,000.00          -                    60,000.00          
Interest 45,000.00          45,000.00          -                    70,000.00          50,000.00          
Other Income 35,000.00          35,000.00          -                    142,000.00        35,000.00          
Water Income 1,742.76            1,742.76            -                    -                    -                    
Total Revenues 15,811,738.66   16,616,159.82   804,421.16        9,662,525.59     16,575,968.91   

Expense
Administrative and General Expense:
 - Administrative/Billing Expense 110,400.00        110,400.00        -                    116,000.00        47,000.00          
 - Legal Fees 30,000.00          30,000.00          -                    90,000.00          35,000.00          
 - Auditing 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    10,000.00          10,000.00          
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 - Regulatory Expense 3,500.00            3,500.00            -                    2,440.26            3,500.00            
 - Planning and Permitting 50,000.00          50,000.00          -                    59,000.00          50,000.00          
Engineering:
 - Engineering & Surveying -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
 - Construction Phase Services HR TEFS 1873-001 30,000.00          30,000.00          -                    33,000.00          30,000.00          
 - Misc Planning/Consulting 1431-001 7,500.00            25,000.00          17,500.00          25,000.00          20,000.00          
 - 2nd Amendment CIP 1881-001 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    -                    12,500.00          
 - Sewer Planning CAD 1971-001 25,000.00          25,000.00          -                    6,000.00            15,000.00          
 - Water Planning 1982-001 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    -                    15,000.00          
 - FM 150 WWU Line 1989-001 -                    60,000.00          60,000.00          -                    60,000.00          
 - Parallel West Interceptor Design& Cost 150,000.00        150,000.00        -                    -                    -                    
 - Caliterra Plan Review & construction Phase Services 19 -                    -                    -                    -                    35,000.00          
 - HR Treated Effluent Fill Station 1873-001 -                    -                    -                    18,000.00          30,000.00          
 - TLAP Renewal application 3,000.00            3,000.00            -                    3,000.00            -                    
Dues, Fees and Subscriptions -                    -                    -                    200.00               -                    
TXF to Water Fund 12,000.00          12,000.00          -                    12,000.00          12,000.00          
TXF to Vehicle Replacement Fund -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Operations and Maintenance:
 - Routine Operations 80,000.00          80,000.00          -                    80,000.00          70,000.00          
 - Non Routine Operations 50,000.00          175,000.00        125,000.00        175,000.00        65,000.00          
 - System Maintenance & Repair 20,000.00          20,000.00          -                    10,000.00          20,000.00          
 - Chlorinator Maintenance 2,500.00            2,500.00            -                    1,000.00            2,500.00            
 - Chlorinator Alarm 1,000.00            1,000.00            -                    1,000.00            1,000.00            
 - Odor Control 12,500.00          12,500.00          -                    12,500.00          16,500.00          
 - Meter Calibrations 700.00               700.00               -                    700.00               2,100.00            
 - Lift Station Cleaning 9,000.00            9,000.00            -                    9,000.00            12,600.00          
 - Jet Cleaning Collection lines 15,000.00          15,000.00          -                    15,000.00          19,000.00          
 - Drip Field Lawn Maintenance 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    10,000.00          10,000.00          
 - Drip Field Maint & Repairs 20,000.00          20,000.00          -                    15,000.00          15,000.00          
 - Lift Station repairs 20,000.00          40,000.00          20,000.00          40,000.00          28,000.00          
 - WWTP Repairs/Pump Repairs 32,500.00          50,000.00          17,500.00          51,248.04          41,000.00          
 - Chemicals 8,000.00            8,000.00            -                    8,000.00            9,600.00            
 - Electricity 45,000.00          45,000.00          -                    62,259.16          73,500.00          
 - Laboratory Testing 25,000.00          25,000.00          -                    25,000.00          25,000.00          
 - Sludge Hauling 80,000.00          80,000.00          -                    80,000.00          80,000.00          
 - Phone/Network 6,000.00            6,500.00            500.00               6,500.00            8,904.00            
 - Supplies 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    6,000.00            10,000.00          
 - Equipment 4,000.00            4,000.00            -                    4,000.00            123,240.00        
 - Fleet Acquisition -                    -                    -                    -                    46,400.00          
 - Fleet Maintenance -                    -                    -                    -                    1,200.00            
 - Fuel -                    -                    -                    -                    5,000.00            
 - Wastewater Flow Measurement 9,000.00            9,000.00            -                    9,000.00            9,000.00            
Other Expense 5,000.00            5,000.00            -                    12,000.00          52,000.00          
Uniforms -                    -                    -                    -                    2,800.00            
Training -                    -                    -                    -                    8,000.00            
Dispatch -                    -                    -                    -                    3,000.00            
Salaries -                    -                    -                    -                    246,000.00        
Taxes -                    -                    -                    -                    20,622.60          
Benefits -                    -                    -                    -                    30,738.21          
Retirement -                    -                    -                    -                    15,384.00          
On Call -                    -                    -                    -                    10,400.00          
Capital Projects:
 - Road Reconstruction 10,000.00          10,000.00          -                    1,000.00            10,000.00          
 - HRTreated Effluent Fill Station 125,000.00        125,000.00        -                    -                    125,000.00        
 - Parallel West Interceptor 1,600,000.00     1,600,000.00     -                    -                    1,600,000.00     
Other:
 - Reimbursement to Caliterra Oversize of West Intercept 500,000.00        500,000.00        -                    -                    500,000.00        
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 FY 2021
Adopted 

 FY 2021
Amended 

 Change 
 FY 2021
Projected 

 FY 2022
Proposed 

TWDB Engineering:
 - West Interceptor, SC, LS, FM and TE line 1950-001 250,000.00        250,000.00        -                    200,000.00        215,000.00        
 - East Interceptor 1951-001 100,000.00        100,000.00        -                    100,000.00        300,000.00        
 - Effluent HP 1952-001 125,000.00        125,000.00        -                    10.00                 150,000.00        
 - Reclaimed Water Facility 1953-001 -                    -                    -                    -                    15,000.00          
 - WWTP Design Assistance 75,000.00          75,000.00          -                    37,500.00          37,500.00          
 - So Regional WW System Exp P&M 1923-001 40,000.00          40,000.00          -                    40,000.00          30,000.00          
Miscellaneous:
 - Consultants and Legal 680,000.00        680,000.00        -                    650,000.00        760,000.00        
TWDB Capital Projects:
 - West Interceptor, So Collector and LS and FM 2,000,000.00     2,000,000.00     -                    -                    3,500,000.00     
 - East Interceptor 25,000.00          25,000.00          -                    -                    25,000.00          
 - Effluent Holding Pond 1,500,000.00     1,500,000.00     -                    -                    1,500,000.00     
 - WWTP 4,000,000.00     4,000,000.00     -                    -                    25,000.00          
Total Expense 11,941,600.00   12,182,100.00   240,500.00        2,036,357.46     10,250,988.81   
Balance Forward 3,870,138.66     4,434,059.82     563,921.16        7,626,168.13     6,324,980.10     

WATER
Revenue
TXF from  Wastewater Fund 12,000.00          12,000.00          -                    12,000.00          12,000.00          
Total Revenue 12,000.00          12,000.00          -                    12,000.00          12,000.00          

Expense
Operating and Maintenance 12,000.00          12,000.00          -                    12,000.00          12,000.00          
Total Expense 12,000.00          12,000.00          -                    12,000.00          12,000.00          
Balance Forward -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

TWDB FUND
Balance Forward 1,000.00            787.27               (212.73)             787.27               987.27               
Revenues 8,795,000.00     8,795,000.00     -                    6,490,000.00     
Interest 500.00               500.00               -                    6.00                   6.00                   
Total revenue 8,796,500.00     8,796,287.27     (212.73)             793.27               6,490,993.27     

Expenses
Escrow Fees 1,000.00            300.00               (700.00)             300.00               300.00               
Expenses 8,795,000.00     8,795,000.00     -                    6,490,000.00     
Total Expenses 8,796,000.00     8,795,300.00     (700.00)             300.00               6,490,300.00     
Balance Forward 500.00               987.27               487.27               493.27               693.27               

IMPACT FUND
Bal Fwd 2,638,325.17     3,089,768.25     451,443.08        3,089,768.25     2,637,434.76     
Revenue
Impact Fees 242,560.00        242,560.00        -                    1,211,507.71     2,079,320.00     
Impact Fee Deposits -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Interest Income 25,000.00          25,000.00          -                    28,000.00          25,000.00          
Total 2,905,885.17     3,357,328.25     451,443.08        4,329,275.96     4,741,754.76     

Expense
TXF to Debt Service 2015 733,288.20        733,288.20        -                    733,288.20        711,231.76        
TXF to Debt Service 2019 958,553.00        958,553.00        -                    958,553.00        983,533.00        
Total expense 1,691,841.20     1,691,841.20     -                    1,691,841.20     1,694,764.76     
Total Bal Fwd 1,214,043.97     1,665,487.05     451,443.08        2,637,434.76     3,046,990.00     

DEBT SERVICE FUND 2015
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 FY 2021
Adopted 

 FY 2021
Amended 

 Change 
 FY 2021
Projected 

 FY 2022
Proposed 

Bal Fwd 841,062.67        845,567.04        4,504.37            845,567.04        861,673.04        

Revenue
TXF from Impact Fund 733,288.20        733,288.20        -                    733,288.20        711,231.76        
Interest 8,000.00            8,000.00            -                    12,000.00          8,000.00            
Total Revenue 1,582,350.87     1,586,855.24     4,504.37            1,590,855.24     1,580,904.80     

Expenses
Debt Payment 2015 729,182.20        729,182.20        -                    729,182.20        733,288.20        
Total Expense 729,182.20        729,182.20        -                    729,182.20        733,288.20        
Balance Fwd 853,168.67        857,673.04        4,504.37            861,673.04        847,616.60        

DEBT SERVICE FUND 2013
Bal Fwd 95,372.15          96,177.92          805.77               96,177.92          100,180.42        

Revenue
TXF from HOT 92,410.00          92,410.00          -                    92,410.00          89,505.00          
Interest 1,200.00            1,200.00            -                    1,700.00            1,200.00            
Total 188,982.15        189,787.92        805.77               190,287.92        190,885.42        

Expense
Tax Series 2013 90,107.50          90,107.50          -                    90,107.50          92,410.00          
Total Expenses 90,107.50          90,107.50          -                    90,107.50          92,410.00          
Balance Fwd 98,874.65          99,680.42          805.77               100,180.42        98,475.42          

DEBT SERVICE FUND 2019
Bal Fwd 934,598.47        939,303.11        4,704.64            939,303.11        976,303.11        
Revenue
TXF from Impact Fees 958,553.00        958,553.00        -                    958,553.00        983,553.00        
Interest 2,000.00            2,000.00            -                    12,000.00          12,000.00          
Total 1,895,151.47     1,899,856.11     4,704.64            1,909,856.11     1,971,856.11     

Expense
Tax Series 2019 933,553.00        933,553.00        -                    933,553.00        958,553.00        
Total Expenses 933,553.00        933,553.00        -                    933,553.00        958,553.00        
Balance Fwd 961,598.47        966,303.11        4,704.64            976,303.11        1,013,303.11     

PEG FUND
Balance Fwd 105,777.27        112,632.00        6,854.73            112,632.00        142,224.71        
Revenues
TWC 27,200.00          27,200.00          -                    28,192.71          27,000.00          
Interest Income 1,200.00            1,200.00            -                    1,400.00            1,400.00            
Total Revenues 134,177.27        141,032.00        6,854.73            142,224.71        170,624.71        

Expense -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Balance Fwd 134,177.27        141,032.00        6,854.73            142,224.71        170,624.71        

RESERVE FUND

Balance Fwd 1,303,727.01     1,310,195.16     6,468.15            1,310,195.16     1,526,195.16     
Revenue
TXF from General Fund 125,000.00        200,000.00        75,000.00          200,000.00        125,000.00        
Interest 12,000.00          12,000.00          -                    16,000.00          16,000.00          
Total 1,440,727.01     1,522,195.16     81,468.15          1,526,195.16     1,667,195.16     

Expense
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Adopted 

 FY 2021
Amended 

 Change 
 FY 2021
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 FY 2022
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Expense -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total Expense -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Balance Fwd 1,440,727.01     1,522,195.16     81,468.15          1,526,195.16     1,667,195.16     

TIRZ 1
Balance Forward 183,286.56        371,479.73        188,193.17        371,479.73        463,027.86        
Revenues
City AV 88,602.29          88,602.29          -                    86,476.72          89,118.46          
County AV 183,794.71        183,794.71        -                    191,855.28        218,599.49        
City for GAP Escrow 250,000.00        250,000.00        -                    250,000.00        250,000.00        
Interest Income 500.00               500.00               -                    6,200.00            3,000.00            
EPS Reimbursements 19,200.00          19,200.00          -                    4,516.13            -                    
Total Revenue 725,383.56        913,576.73        188,193.17        910,527.86        1,023,745.81     

Expense
TIRZ Expense
Project Management/Misc Costs 75,500.00          75,500.00          -                    50,000.00          48,000.00          
Project Administration P3 Works 35,000.00          35,000.00          -                    25,000.00          35,000.00          
Legal Fees 20,000.00          20,000.00          -                    20,000.00          20,000.00          
EPS 30,000.00          30,000.00          -                    5,000.00            -                    
MAS 22,500.00          22,500.00          -                    22,500.00          62,500.00          
HDR 120,700.00        120,700.00        -                    50,000.00          227,500.00        
TJKM - Grant Writing -                    -                    -                    -                    7,500.00            
Buie - PR 8,500.00            
Misc Consulting 25,000.00          25,000.00          -                    25,000.00          25,000.00          
Creation Cost Reimbursements -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
TXF to GAP Escrow 250,000.00        250,000.00        -                    250,000.00        250,000.00        
Total Expense 578,700.00        578,700.00        -                    447,500.00        684,000.00        
Balance Forward 146,683.56        334,876.73        188,193.17        463,027.86        339,745.81        

TIRZ 2
Balance Forward 126,995.25        38,321.60          (88,673.65)        38,321.60          244,199.12        
Revenue
Interest Income 200.00               200.00               -                    900.00               400.00               
City AV 64,722.91          64,722.91          -                    63,708.56          111,125.78        
County AV 132,818.09        132,818.09        -                    141,268.96        254,043.81        
Total Revenue 324,736.25        236,062.60        (88,673.65)        244,199.12        609,768.71        

Expense
Creation Cost Reimbursements -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total Expense -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Balance Forward 324,736.25        236,062.60        (88,673.65)        244,199.12        609,768.71        
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PROCLAMATION 

OF THE CITY OF DRIPING SPRINGS 

PROCLAIMING THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 15, 2021 – OCTOBER 15, 2021, AS  

“LATIN AMERICAN HERITAGE MONTH” 

 

WHEREAS, Hispanic Heritage Month was originally observed in 1968 as “Hispanic Heritage Week” 
under President Lyndon Johnson, and was later extended to a month during President 
Ronald Reagan's term in 1988, and the terms Latino, Hispanic and Latinx are often used 
interchangeably to categorize those with ancestry from Spanish-speaking territories or 
who can trace their heritage to the original Indigenous communities of Latin America and 
Africa; and 

WHEREAS, Tejano descendants of the first Spanish, Mexican, and Indigenous families in Texas are 
also considered the first families of Texas and lived in this area nearly 150 years prior to 
the Texas Revolution, creating the area’s first missions, towns, governments, ranches, and 
roads; and 

WHEREAS, A number of local Tejanos contributed to the development of our region, including Buda 
resident Jesse O. Villareal Sr., a ninth generation Tejano whose ancestors first came to 
Texas in 1707, Dripping Springs landowners Anacleto Duran and Adalaida Flores, who 
registered their marriage in 1879 in Hays County, and Victoriano Alba, owner of the 
former Alba Ranch northwest of Drippings Springs that was recently given a historic 
designation by the Texas Historical Commission; and 

WHEREAS, Early examples of Tejanos and Tejanas promoting human rights, freedom of the press, 
and workers’ rights include those who acted as guides to help escaped slaves cross the 
Rio Grande River to Mexico, efforts such as those by Mexican-American journalist and 
suffragist Jovita Idár, who in 1914 single-handedly protected her newspaper 
headquarters and freedom of the press in Laredo, José Tomás (J.T.) Canales, the only 
Mexican American state representative in 1904 who later filed a bill in 1919 to prevent 
acts of violence by the Texas Rangers that largely targeted Mexican Americans, and Texas-
born Maria Moreno, who was the first female farm worker in America to be hired as a 
union organizer in 1959 and helped improve working conditions and wages for workers 
in Texas and beyond; and 

WHEREAS: Recent census data indicates that persons of Latin American heritage account for 51.1 
percent of the country’s population growth, including the 11,441,717 who call Texas 
home; and 

WHEREAS: Texas without Mexicans would not be Texas; the original Texas cowboys were the 
vaqueros (cow men) of Indigenous and North African-Spanish ancestry, and those of Latin 
American heritage have contributed to its creation, ongoing development, and even its 
own ‘Tejano’ music genre. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED by the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas:  
 

1. Wednesday, September 15, 2021, thru Friday, October 15, 2021, will be recognized as “Latin American 
Heritage Month 2021” in the City of Dripping Springs; and 

 
2. The City Council invites our citizens to increase their awareness of the under-told legacy of 

contributions made by residents of Latin American origins in Texas and in our nation. 
 
 
     
               
        Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor 



 
 

PROCLAMATION 
OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS 

PROCLAIMING OCTOBER 2021 AS 
 

“Hill Country Night Sky Month” 
 

WHEREAS, the aesthetic beauty and wonder of star-filled skies are the heritage of all humankind and locally 
to the inhabitants of Dripping Springs and are therefore worthy of celebration; and 

 
WHEREAS, the experience of standing beneath a star-filled night sky inspires feelings of wonder and awe, and 

may encourage interest in science and nature especially among young people; and 
 
WHEREAS, the opportunity to view star-filled skies attracts tourists to our region and therefore economic 

benefit to Dripping Springs; and 
 
WHEREAS, preserving the rich historic heritage and starry night skies of Dripping Springs is important to its 

citizens; and 
 
WHEREAS, “light pollution,” which is wasted light that performs no function or task and artificial light that 

goes where it is not supposed to go, is created by glare, light trespass, sky glow, and overlighting; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, light pollution wastes natural resources amounting to at least $2 billion per year and contributes 

to diminished American energy independence; and 
 
WHEREAS, the historical view of the night skies has been eroding in many nearby areas and generations are 

growing up with limited, if any, view of the wonders of the universe; and                                                     
 
WHEREAS, the influx of people into the Texas Hill Country region and the accompanying light pollution 

from area lighting fixtures has been steadily on the rise; and 
 
WHEREAS, solving the problem of light pollution involves making better use of outdoor lighting to direct 

light down to where it is needed instead of upward into the sky, putting outdoor lights on timers 
and using outdoor lighting only where necessary; and 

 
WHEREAS, Hill Country communities are increasingly dedicated to the preservation of the region’s night 

skies, as evidenced by the frequent educational activities conducted in our region and by the 
increasing number of places in our region recognized as International Dark-Sky Places by the 
International Dark-Sky Association, including: Enchanted Rock State Natural Area, South Llano 
State Park, the City of Dripping Springs, the Wimberley Valley, the City of Fredericksburg, the 
City of Horseshoe Bay, U Bar U Camp & Retreat Center,  River Hills Neighborhood of Travis 
County, and Lost Creek Neighborhood of Travis County; and 

 
WHEREAS, this regional effort and the preservation and celebration of our night skies is worthy of a month-

long celebration. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED by the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas: 
 

1. October 2021 shall hereafter be known as “Hill Country Night Sky Month” in Dripping Springs, Hays 
County, Texas. 

 
2. That the City Council encourages citizens to enjoy the night sky and to participate in the Dripping Spring 

and the Hill County region’s events and programs celebrating the night sky and promoting the ways in 
which communities are working to preserve it. 
 

3. That the City Council encourages citizens to learn about light pollution and why it matters, night sky 
friendly lighting, and lighting regulations, and to implement practices and lighting improvements that will 
reduce light pollution, thereby preserving our night skies. 

 
           
 
              
        Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor   

https://www.darksky.org/our-work/conservation/idsp/parks/ubaru/
https://www.darksky.org/our-work/conservation/idsp/parks/southllanoriver/


 

PROCLAMATION 

OF THE CITY OF DRIPING SPRINGS 

PROCLAIMING THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2021 AS  

“NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS MONTH” 

 

WHEREAS, September is National Preparedness Month, which serves as a reminder that we all must 
take action to prepare, now and throughout the year, for the types of emergencies that 
could affect us where we live, work, and also where we visit. 

WHEREAS,  “National Preparedness Month" creates an opportunity for the residents and businesses 
in the City of Dripping Springs to prepare their homes, establishments, and communities 
for any type of emergency including natural disasters and potential terror attacks; and 

WHEREAS,  this year it’s even more imperative for City of Dripping Springs to recognize the need for 
preparedness. In the midst of this pandemic, keeping our residents informed about public 
health issues is paramount; and 

 
WHEREAS,  the City of Dripping Springs, along with other regional, state, and national partners, 

support the WarnCentralTexas.org campaign to increase public readiness in preparing for 
emergencies and educating citizens on how to take action; and 

 
WHEREAS,  preparedness is an ongoing effort of all citizens in the CAPCOG region, including youth, 

older adults, and people with access and functional needs; and 
 
WHEREAS, investing in the preparedness of ourselves, our families, businesses, and communities can 

reduce fatalities and economic devastation throughout our nation; and 

WHEREAS,   emergency preparedness is the responsibility of every citizen in the City and all citizens 
are encouraged to make preparedness a priority;  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED by the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas:  
 

1. That September 2021 shall hereafter be known as “National Preparedness Month” in Dripping 
Springs, Hays County, Texas. 
 

2. The City of Dripping Springs City Council encourages all citizens and businesses to develop their 
own emergency preparedness plan, go to WarnCentralTexas.org to register to receive emergency 
alerts and work as a team towards that end. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
     
               
        Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor 



 

 

PROCLAMATION 

OF THE CITY OF DRIPING SPRINGS 

PROCLAIMING SEPTEMBER 17 – SEPTEMBER 23, 2021, AS  

 

“CONSTITUTION WEEK” 
 

WHEREAS, September 17, 2021, marks the two hundred and thirty-fourth anniversary 
of the drafting of the Constitution of the United States of America by the 
Constitutional Convention; and  

WHEREAS,  it is fitting and proper to accord official recognition to this magnificent 
document and its memorable anniversary and to the patriotic celebrations 
which will commemorate the occasion; and 

WHEREAS,  Public Law 915 guarantees the issuing of a proclamation each year by the 
President of the United States of America designating September 17 through 
23 as Constitution Week. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED by the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas:  
 

1. That September 17 through September 23 shall be known as “Constitution Week” 
in the City of Dripping Springs, Texas. 
 

2. The City of Dripping Springs City Council encourages all citizens to study the 
Constitution and reflect on the privilege of being an American with all the rights 
and responsibilities which that privilege involves. 

 
 
 
 
 
     
               
        Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor 
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CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL BUDGET MEETING - AMENDED 

City of Dripping Springs 

Council Chambers, 511 Mercer St, Dripping Springs, TX 

Thursday, August 12, 2021 at 6:00 PM 

MINUTES 

MEETING SPECIFIC VIDEOCONFERENCE INFORMATION 

Join Zoom Meeting: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81922241756?pwd=S0R4emoxNFl6aytVOXJ6NjZCQjhlUT09 

Meeting ID: 819 2224 1756 

Passcode: 882156 

Dial Toll Free: 

        877 853 5257 US Toll-free 

        888 475 4499 US Toll-free 

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kipzTJ8AT 

Join by Skype for Business: https://us02web.zoom.us/skype/81922241756 

 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

City Council Members present were: 
Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

Mayor Pro Tem Taline Manassian 

Council Member Place 2 Wade King 

Council Member Place 3 Geoffrey Tahuahua 

Council Member Place 4 April Harris Allison 

Council Member Place 5 Sherrie Parks 

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials present were: 
City Administrator Michelle Fischer 

City Treasurer Shawn Cox 

City Secretary Andrea Cunningham 

Parks & Community Services Director Kelly Schmidt 

DSRP Manager Emily Nelson 

Programs & Aquatics Manager Mack Rusick 

With a quorum of the City Council present, Mayor Foulds, Jr. called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m. 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public who desires to address the City Council regarding any item on an agenda for an 

open meeting may do so at presentation of citizens before an item or at a public hearing for an item during 
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the City Council’s consideration of that item. Citizens wishing to discuss matters not contained within the 

current agenda may do so, but only during the time allotted for presentation of citizens. Speakers are 

allowed two (2) minutes to speak during presentation of citizens or during each public hearing.  Speakers 

may not cede or pool time.    Members of the public requiring the assistance of a translator will be given 

twice the amount of time as a member of the public who does not require the assistance of a translator to 

address the City Council.  It is the request of the City Council that members of the public wishing to speak 

on item(s) on the agenda with a noticed Public Hearing hold their comments until the item(s) are presented 

for consideration.  Speakers are encouraged to sign in.  Anyone may request a copy of the City’s policy 

on presentation of citizens from the city secretary.  By law no action may be taken during Presentations 

of Citizens. 

 

 No one spoke during Presentation of Citizens. 

BUSINESS AGENDA 

1. Presentation and discussion regarding the City of Dripping Springs Fiscal Year 2021-

2022 Municipal Budget. 

 

Shawn Cox and Kelly Schmidt presented the Parks & Community Services proposed Budget 

for fiscal year 2021-2022, which is on file. 

 

No action was taken on this item. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION AGENDA 

The City Council for the City of Dripping Springs has the right to adjourn into executive session at any 

time during the course of this meeting to discuss any matter as authorized by Texas Government Code 

Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 

Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about 

Security Devices), and 551.086 (Economic Development). The City Council for the City of Dripping 

Springs may act on any item listed in Executive Session in Open Session or move any item from Executive 

Session to Open Session for action. 

2. Deliberation regarding the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, 

compensation, and duties of Penny Appleman, Roman Baligad, Jim Bass, Melanie 

Blakely, Kevin Campbell, Sherry Canady, Tory Carpenter, Sarah Cole, Shawn Cox, 

Andrea Cunningham, Misty Dean, Brandon Elliott, Ginger Faught, Michelle Fischer, 

Sesario Garza, Johnathon Hill, Alison Jamieson, Leonard Jones, Sheri Kapanka, Amy 

Kappler, Johnna Krantz, Steve Leitch, Laura Mueller, Emily Nelson, Shane Pevehouse, 

Aaron Reed, Charles Reed, Craig Rice, Warlan Rivera, Jessica Selina Romero, 

Mackenzie Rusick, Kelly Schmidt, Lily Sellers, Nick Spillar, William Stevens, Riley 

Sublett, and Lisa Sullivan.  Deliberation of Personnel Matters, 551.074 

3. Consultation with City Attorney and Deliberation of Real Property regarding legal 

issues related to Real Property for the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone including the 

Town Center Project and uses.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation of 

Real Property, 551.072 

4. Consultation with City Attorney and Deliberation of Real Property regarding legal 

issues related to Wastewater Operations, agreements related to Wastewater, the South 



 

City Council   August 12, 2021 

Special Meeting Minutes  Page 3 of 3 

Regional Water Reclamation Expansion Project Easement Acquisition, Wastewater 

Discharge Permit, and operation of the Lazy W WCID in the Extraterritorial 

Jurisdiction of the City of Dripping Springs.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071; 

Deliberation regarding Real Property, 551.072 

5. Consultation with City Attorney for legal issues related to the provision of retail utility 

services.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071 

The City Council did not meet in Executive Session. 

ADJOURN 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian to adjourn the meeting.  Council Members Parks 

seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

This special meeting adjourned at 8:07 p.m. 

 

APPROVED ON:  September 7, 2021  

  

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor  

ATTEST:  

  

Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary  
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CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

City of Dripping Springs 

Council Chambers, 511 Mercer St, Dripping Springs, TX 

Tuesday, August 17, 2021 at 6:00 PM 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

With a quorum of the City Council present, Mayor Foulds, Jr. called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

City Council Members 
Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

Mayor Pro Tem Taline Manassian 

Council Member Place 2 Wade King 

Council Member Place 3 Geoffrey Tahuahua 

Council Member Place 4 April Harris Allison 

Council Member Place 5 Sherrie Parks 

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials 
City Administrator Michelle Fischer 

Deputy City Administrator Ginger Faught 

City Attorney Laura Mueller 

City Treasurer Shawn Cox 

City Secretary Andrea Cunningham 

IT Coordinator Misty Dean 

Parks & Community Services Director Kelly Schmidt 

City Engineer Chad Gilpin 

Senior Planner Tory Carpenter 

Utility Commission Chair Chuck Miller 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Council Member Harris-Allison led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public who desires to address the City Council regarding any item on an agenda for an 

open meeting  may do so at presentation of citizens before an item or at a public hearing for an item 

during the City Council’s consideration of that item. Citizens wishing to discuss matters not contained 

within the current agenda may do so, but only during the time allotted for presentation of citizens. 

Speakers are allowed two (2) minutes to speak during presentation of citizens or during each public 

hearing.  Speakers may not cede or pool time.    Members of the public requiring the assistance of a 

translator will be given twice the amount of time as a member of the public who does not require the 

assistance of a translator to address the City Council.  It is the request of the City Council that members 

of the public wishing to speak on item(s) on the agenda with a noticed Public Hearing hold their comments 
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until the item(s) are presented for consideration.  Speakers are encouraged to sign in.  Anyone may 

request a copy of the City’s policy on presentation of citizens from the city secretary.  By law no action 

may be taken during Presentations of Citizens. 

 

Frank Raymond spoke regarding city-wide drainage and stormwater runoff issues. 

PROCLAMATIONS & PRESENTATIONS 

1. Approval of a Proclamation of the City of Dripping Springs Proclaiming August – 

October 2021 and March – May 2022 as “Lights Out Migratory Months."  Sponsor: 

Mayor Pro Tem Manassian 

 

Mayor Pro Tem Manassian read the proclamation. 

 

Via unanimous consent, the City Council approved a Proclamation of the City of Dripping 

Springs Proclaiming August – October 2021 and March – May 2022 as “Lights Out Migratory 

Months."  

CONSENT AGENDA 

The following items are anticipated to require little or no individualized discussion due to their nature 

being clerical, ministerial, mundane or routine. In an effort to enhance the efficiency of City Council 

meetings, it is intended that these items will be acted upon by the City Council with a single motion because 

no public hearing or determination is necessary. However, a City Council Member or citizen may request 

separate deliberation for a specific item, in which event those items will be removed from the consent 

agenda prior to the City Council voting on the consent agenda as a collective, singular item. Prior to 

voting on the consent agenda, the City Council may add additional items that are listed elsewhere on the 

same agenda. 

2. Approval of the July 20, 2021, City Council Special Budget meeting minutes and the July 

20, 2021, City Council Regular meeting minutes. 

3. Approval of the July 29, 2021, City Council Special Budget meeting minutes. 

4. Approval of the August 3, 2021, City Council regular meeting minutes. 

5. Approval of the July 2021 City Treasurer's Report. 

6. Approval of an Ordinance extending certain Conditional Use Permits for construction 

purposes.  Sponsor: Mayor Foulds, Jr. 

 Filed as Ordinance No. 2021-29 

7. Approval of an update to Daikin HVAC Services Agreement to change start date to 

September 1, 2021. 

8. Approval of updated rate sheet with additional services for Gilpin Engineering. 

A motion was made by Council Member Harris-Allison to approve Consent Agenda Items 2 – 8.  

Council Member Tahuahua seconded the motion with carried unanimously 5 to 0. 
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BUSINESS AGENDA 

Via unanimous consent, the City Council considered items 9 and 10 concurrently. 

9. Discuss and consider approval of a Special Event Permit application from the Dripping 

Springs Visitors Bureau for the 2021 Dripping Springs Songwriters Festival to be held 

October 15-17, 2021, in the Mercer Street and Old Fitzhugh Road vicinity. Sponsor: 

Mayor Foulds, Jr. 

10. Discuss and consider approval of a Temporary Street Closure Permit application from 

the Dripping Springs Visitors Bureau to close a portion of Mercer Street for the 2021 

Dripping Springs Songwriters Festival on October 17, 2021. Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, 

Jr. 

Kelly Schmidt presented the staff report for items 9 and 10, which are on file.  Staff 

recommends approval of the special event permit and temporary street closure with the 

following conditions: 

1. That the City Administrator and Emergency Management Coordinator approve the 

number of Deputy Constables/Deputy Sheriffs and their scheduled patrol times; and 

2. That the City Administrator and Emergency Management Coordinator approve the 

public notice letter sent to affected properties. 

A motion was made by Council Member Parks to approve a Special Event Permit application 

from the Dripping Springs Visitors Bureau for the 2021 Dripping Springs Songwriters Festival 

to be held October 15-17, 2021, in the Mercer Street and Old Fitzhugh Road vicinity, and the 

Temporary Street Closure Permit application from the Dripping Springs Visitors Bureau to 

close a portion of Mercer Street for the 2021 Dripping Springs Songwriters Festival on October 

17, 2021, with the following conditions: 

1. That the City Administrator and Emergency Management Coordinator approve the 

number of Deputy Constables/Deputy Sheriffs and their scheduled patrol times; and 

2. That the City Administrator and Emergency Management Coordinator approve the 

public notice letter sent to affected properties. 

Council Member Harris-Allison seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

11. Discuss and consider approval of the Appointment of two (2) individuals to the Parks 

and Recreation Commission for terms ending June 30, 2023. 

 Andrea Cunningham presented the staff report which is on file. 

 A motion was made by Council Member Harris-Allison to appoint Tara Satine and Kristy 

Caldwell to the Parks & Recreation Commission for terms ending June 30, 2023.  Council 

Member King seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

12. Discuss and consider approval of the selection of bidder related to the Butler Ranch 

Road and Pin Oak Street Rehabilitation Project. 
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 Chad Gilpin presented the staff report which is on file.  Staff recommends the selection of 

Lone Star Sitework, LLC and requests that the City Council also allow for staff to negotiate 

the related contract. 

 A motion was made by Council Member King to approve Lone Start Sitework, LLC as the 

selected bidder for the Butler Ranch Road and Pin Oak Street Rehabilitation Project, and to 

approve staff to negotiate the Construction Contract.  Council Member Tahuahua seconded 

the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

13. Public Hearing and consideration of approval of an Ordinance and Annexation 

Agreement regarding approximately 283 acres of the Cynosure Tract north of 290 and 

east of RR 12 adjacent to the Big Sky and Headwaters subdivisions. Applicant: Rex Baker, 

Baker & Robertson 

a. Presentation – Applicant Rex Baker was available for questions. 

b. Staff Report – Laura Mueller presented the staff report which is on file.  Staff 

recommends approval of the annexation ordinance and agreement. 

 

c. Public Hearing – No one spoke during the Public Hearing. 

 

d. Ordinance – Filed as Ordinance No. 2021-30 

e. Agreement 

A motion was made by Council Member Harris-Allison to approve an Ordinance and 

Annexation Agreement regarding approximately 283 acres of the Cynosure Tract north 

of 290 and east of RR 12 adjacent to the Big Sky and Headwaters subdivisions.  Council 

Member Parks seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

14. Public hearing and consideration of approval of an Ordinance regarding PDD2021-002 

Cynosure-Wild Ridge: an application for a Planned Development District to consider an 

ordinance enacting Planned Development District Number 13 and approving the zoning 

change from Agriculture (AG) to Planned Development District Number 13 (PDD #13) 

with a base zoning of SF-3 for up to 960 units with some local retail uses to be located on 

approximately 283 acres on the Cynosure Tract north of the Cannon Tract and east of 

the Scott Tract northeast of city limits.  Applicant: Rex Baker, Baker & Robertson 

a. Presentation – Applicant Rex Baker was available for questions. 

 

b. Staff Report – Laura Mueller presented the staff report which is on file.  Staff 

recommends approval of the ordinance. 

 

c. Planning and Zoning Commission Report – Laura Mueller presented the Planning 

& Zoning Commission report.  The Commission recommends approval of the ordinance. 

d. Public Hearing – No one spoke during the Public Hearing. 

 

e. Planned Development District Ordinance – Filed as Ordinance No. 2021-31 
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A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian to approve an Ordinance regarding 

PDD2021-002 Cynosure-Wild Ridge: an application for a Planned Development District 

to consider an ordinance enacting Planned Development District Number 13 and 

approving the zoning change from Agriculture (AG) to Planned Development District 

Number 13 (PDD #13) with a base zoning of SF-3 for up to 960 units with some local 

retail uses to be located on approximately 283 acres on the Cynosure Tract north of the 

Cannon Tract and east of the Scott Tract northeast of city limits.  Council Member 

Tahuahua seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

Via unanimous consent, the City Council considered items 15, 16 and 17 concurrently.  

15. Discuss and consider approval of a Resolution consenting to creation and operation of a 

Municipal Utility District at Cynosure Ranch a 283 acre tract north of 290 and east of 

RR 12 adjacent to Headwaters and Big Sky subdivisions.  Applicant: Rex Baker, Baker & 

Robertson  

 Filed as Resolution No. 2021-R26 

16. Discuss and consider approval of a Transportation Enhancement Agreement between 

the City of Dripping springs and Meritage related to street, utility, and park 

improvements on the Cynosure Tract.  Applicant: Rex Baker, Baker& Robertson 

17. Discuss and consider approval of Utility Agreements for Wastewater Service and Water 

Service between the City of Dripping Springs and Meritage for an approximately 283 

acre tract at Cynosure Ranch for up to 960 dwelling units.  Applicant:  Rex Baker, Baker 

& Robertson 

Laura Mueller presented the staff report for items 15 – 17 which are one file.  Staff recommends 

approval of the agreements. 

A motion was made by Council Member Tahuahua to approve a Resolution consenting to creation 

and operation of a Municipal Utility District at Cynosure Ranch a 283 acre tract north of 290 and 

east of RR 12 adjacent to Headwaters and Big Sky subdivisions; a Transportation Enhancement 

Agreement between the City of Dripping springs and Meritage related to street, utility, and park 

improvements on the Cynosure Tract; and, Utility Agreements for Wastewater Service and Water 

Service between the City of Dripping Springs and Meritage for an approximately 283 acre tract at 

Cynosure Ranch for up to 960 dwelling units.  Council Member Harris-Allison seconded the motion 

which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

REPORTS 

Reports of Staff, Boards, Commissions, Committees, Boards and Agencies are on file and available for 

review upon request. The City Council may provide staff direction; however, no action may be taken. 

18. Maintenance Director's Monthly Report 

Craig Rice, Maintenance Director 

19. Economic Development Committee Report 
Kim Fernea, EDC Chair 
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20. Transportation Committee Report 
Jim Martin, TC Interim Chair 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian to adjourn into Executive Session under Texas 

Government Code Sections 551.071, Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071, Deliberation of Personnel 

Matters, and 551.072, Deliberation of Real Property and regarding Executive Session Agenda Items 21 

and 22.  Council Member Parks seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION AGENDA 

The City Council for the City of Dripping Springs has the right to adjourn into executive session at any 

time during the course of this meeting to discuss any matter as authorized by Texas Government Code 

Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 

Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about 

Security Devices), and 551.086 (Economic Development). The City Council for the City of Dripping 

Springs may act on any item listed in Executive Session in Open Session or move any item from Executive 

Session to Open Session for action. 

21. Deliberation regarding the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, 

compensation, and duties of Penny Appleman, Roman Baligad, Jim Bass, Melanie 

Blakely, Kevin Campbell, Sherry Canady, Tory Carpenter, Sarah Cole, Shawn Cox, 

Andrea Cunningham, Misty Dean, Brandon Elliott, Ginger Faught, Michelle Fischer, 

Sesario Garza, Johnathon Hill, Alison Jamieson, Sheri Kapanka, Amy Kappler, Johnna 

Krantz, Laura Mueller, Emily Nelson, Shane Pevehouse, Aaron Reed, Charles Reed, 

Craig Rice, Jessica Selina Romero, Warlan Rivera, Mackenzie Rusick, Kelly Schmidt, 

Lily Sellers, Nick Spillar, William Stevens, Riley Sublett, Lisa Sullivan, Planning 

Director, Residential Plans Examiner & Inspector, Maintenance Worker, and DSRP 

Facility Specialists.  Deliberation of Personnel Matters, 551.074 

22. Consultation with City Attorney and Deliberation of Real Property regarding legal 

issues related to Real Property for the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone including the 

Town Center Project and uses.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation of 

Real Property, 551.072 

23. Consultation with City Attorney and Deliberation of Real Property regarding the 

extension of Roger Hanks Parkway including related agreements.  Consultation with City 

Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation of Real Property, 551.071.  

24. Consultation with City Attorney regarding legal issues and Deliberation of Real 

Property related to the Wild Ridge Subdivision and Agreement related to the Wild Ridge 

Subdivision.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation of Real Property, 

551.072 

25. Consultation with City Attorney and Deliberation of Real Property regarding legal 

issues related to Wastewater Operations, agreements related to Wastewater, the South 

Regional Water Reclamation Expansion Project Easement Acquisition, Wastewater 

Discharge Permit, and operation of the Lazy W WCID in the Extraterritorial 

Jurisdiction of the City of Dripping Springs.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071; 

Deliberation regarding Real Property, 551.072 
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26. Consultation with City Attorney for legal issues related to the provision of retail utility 

services.  Consultation with City Attorney, 551.071 

27. Consultation with City Attorney regarding legal issues related to ongoing developments 

including Rob Shelton Improvements and Texas Department of Transportation and 

other sources of funding related to improvements and the provision of wastewater to 

PDD 11 and legal issues related Bunker Ranch annexation and zoning.  Consultation with 

City Attorney, 551.071 

The City Council met in Executive Session from 6:35 – 8:56 p.m. 

No vote or action was taken during Executive Session.  Mayor Foulds, Jr., returned the meeting to 

Open Session at 8:56 p.m. 

OPEN SESSION 

UPCOMING MEETINGS 

City Council Meetings 
August 25, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. 

September 7, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. 

September 21, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. 

Board, Commission & Committee Meetings 
August 19, 2021, Farmers Market Board at 10:00 a.m. 

August 19, 2021, Emergency Management Commission at 12:00 p.m. 

August 23, 2021, Transportation Committee at 3:30 p.m. 

August 24, 2021, Planning & Zoning Commission at 6:30 p.m. 

August 25, 2021, Economic Development Committee at 4:00 p.m. 

August 30, 2021, Parks & Recreation Commission at 6:00 p.m. 

September 1, 2021, DSRP Board at 12:00 p.m. 

September 2, 2021, Historic Preservation Commission at 4:00 p.m. 

ADJOURN 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian to adjourn the meeting.  Council Member Harris-

Allison seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

This regular meeting adjourned at 8:56 p.m. 

 

APPROVED ON:  September 7, 2021  

  

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor  
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ATTEST: 

  

Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary  
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CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL BUDGET MEETING 

City of Dripping Springs 

Council Chambers, 511 Mercer St, Dripping Springs, TX 

Wednesday, August 25, 2021 at 6:00 PM 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

With a quorum of the City Council present, Mayor Foulds, Jr. called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

City Council Members present were: 
Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

Mayor Pro Tem Taline Manassian 

Council Member Place 2 Wade King 

Council Member Place 3 Geoffrey Tahuahua 

Council Member Place 4 April Harris Allison 

Council Member Place 5 Sherrie Parks 

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials present were: 
City Administrator Michelle Fischer 

City Attorney Laura Mueller 

City Treasurer Shawn Cox 

City Secretary Andrea Cunningham 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Council Member Harris-Allison led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public who desires to address the City Council regarding any item on an agenda for an 

open meeting  may do so at presentation of citizens before an item or at a public hearing for an item 

during the City Council’s consideration of that item. Citizens wishing to discuss matters not contained 

within the current agenda may do so, but only during the time allotted for presentation of citizens. 

Speakers are allowed two (2) minutes to speak during presentation of citizens or during each public 

hearing.  Speakers may not cede or pool time.    Members of the public requiring the assistance of a 

translator will be given twice the amount of time as a member of the public who does not require the 

assistance of a translator to address the City Council.  It is the request of the City Council that members 

of the public wishing to speak on item(s) on the agenda with a noticed Public Hearing hold their comments 

until the item(s) are presented for consideration.  Speakers are encouraged to sign in.  Anyone may 

request a copy of the City’s policy on presentation of citizens from the city secretary.  By law no action 

may be taken during Presentations of Citizens. 

 

 No one spoke during Presentation of Citizens. 
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 BUSINESS AGENDA 

1. Discuss and consider approval of the Proposed Ad Valorem Tax Rate for 2021. 

 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian to propose a property tax rate to be set at 

a rate of nineteen cents per one-hundred-dollar valuation.  Council Member Harris-Allison 

seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

 

Mayor Foulds announced that the City Council will hold a public hearing on the Fiscal Year 

2021-2022 Municipal Budget on September 7, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION AGENDA 

The City Council for the City of Dripping Springs has the right to adjourn into executive session at any 

time during the course of this meeting to discuss any matter as authorized by Texas Government Code 

Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 

Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about 

Security Devices), and 551.086 (Economic Development). The City Council for the City of Dripping 

Springs may act on any item listed in Executive Session in Open Session or move any item from Executive 

Session to Open Session for action. 

 

 The City Council did not meet in Executive Session. 

UPCOMING MEETINGS 

City Council & BOA Meetings 
September 7, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. (CC & BOA) 

September 21, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. 

October 5, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. (CC & BOA) 

October 19, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. 

ADJOURN 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian to adjourn the meeting.  Council Member Tahuahua 

seconded the motion which carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

This special meeting adjourned at 6:03 p.m. 

 

APPROVED ON:  September 7, 2021  

  

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor  

ATTEST:  
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Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary  

 



 

STAFF REPORT 
 

City of Dripping Springs 

PO Box 384 

511 Mercer Street 

Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

Submitted By: Laura Mueller, City Attorney  

Council Meeting Date: September 7, 2021 

Agenda Item Wording: Approval of a transfer of fee credit for Development Agreement 

application to Planned Development District Application for Wild 

Ridge Subdivision.   

Agenda Item Requestor: Rex Baker, Baker & Robertson 

Summary/Background:  This project, Wild Ridge (Cynosure) began as a development agreement but 

morphed into a Planned Development District when the City requested 

Annexation of the Tract. They are requesting that the DA fees they paid be 

put towards the PDD application. Because the change was based on the 

City’s request and the City staff review was unchanged from the review of 

the DA to the PDD, Staff recommends approval.  

Commission 

Recommendations: 

N/A 

Recommended  

Council Actions: 

Approval 

Attachments: Request, Staff Report.  

Next Steps/Schedule:  

 





 

STAFF REPORT 
 

City of Dripping Springs 

PO Box 384 

511 Mercer Street 

Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

Submitted By: Kelly Schmidt, Parks & Community Services Director 

Council Meeting Date: September 7, 2021 

Agenda Item Wording: Approve 2021-2022 Earth Native Tracks and Tails Program Instructor 

Agreement 

Agenda Item Requestor: Kelly Schmidt / Dave Scott – Councilmember Wade King Sponsor 

Summary/Background:  This is Earth Native’s 3rd year running their wilderness school program 

Tracks and Tails at DSRP. They meet twice a month for a total of (17) 

sessions throughout the school year. This program has been a great addition 

to quality-of-life programs offered contractually in the DSRP parks. No 

changes have been made to the standing contract except for the requirement 

of submitting an emergency action plan and a preidentified and agreed upon 

designated bad weather shelter to the Parks and Community Services 

Director to have on file with their use agreement. 

Commission 

Recommendations: 

N/a 

Recommended  

Council Actions: 

Approve as presented. 

Attachments: 2021-2022 DSRP Instructor Agreement 

Next Steps/Schedule:  
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CONTRACT INSTRUCTOR AGREEMENT 
 
This AGREEMENT is made and entered into this, the 14th day of September 8, 2021 by and 

between the City of Dripping Springs, Texas, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to 

as “City”), and Earth Native Wilderness School an individual (hereinafter referred to as 

“Instructor”). 

 
PREAMBLE: 

 
WHEREAS,  the City desires to offer independent Contract Instructors to teach classes in the 

parks; and  

 

WHEREAS,  the City finds that the contract instructor assumes all liability and shall be an 

independent Contract Instructor as related to this agreement; and  

 
WHEREAS,  this agreement can be terminated without cause by either party giving thirty days 

written notice to the other party; and 

 
WHEREAS,  the contract instructor will pay the City a rental fee per programming day 

 

WHEREAS, the City finds that it is in the best interest of the City and its residents to provide 

life enriching classes at its parks. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties 

agree as follows: 

 
1. Duties. 

 
A. Duties of Contract Instructor. 

(1) Teach recreation/educational programs to a designated age group. 

(2) Represent the City in a professional manner. 

(3) Communicate progress and goals with participants and parents, as appropriate. 

(4) Provide a safe environment for all students by enforcing class and park rules as well 
as any rules or laws adopted by Hays County, the City of Dripping Springs, and the 
State of Texas. 

(5) Engage in excellent communication while working well with the class age group. 

(6) Provide exceptional customer service. 

(7) Notify the participants and City Staff of any pre-arranged absences and provide an 
appropriate make-up schedule.  
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(8) Submit monthly attendance reports and other information in writing as requested by 
the City.  

(9) Work with Dripping Springs Ranch Park staff to identify an inclement weather 
location and submit the program’s emergency action plan to have on-file with 
contract. 

(10) Report to the Parks and Community Services Director who will require the Contract 
Instructor to address any complaints or concerns from patrons, parents, guardians, or 
the public. 

B. Duties of City. 

(1) The City shall provide opportunities for the Contract Instructors to provide classes at 
Dripping Springs Ranch Park based on the demand of the residents and availability 
of location for the classes. 

(2) After a class is approved, the City shall provide a safe, clean, and well-kept location 
at Dripping Springs Ranch Park for teaching of the class. 

(3) Advertise Contract Instructor classes by website and e-mail. 

2. Duration.  The term of this Agreement shall be for a term of one (1) year beginning on 

September 13, 2021, and ending on May 23, 2022, provided, however, that the term of this 

Agreement shall be subject to earlier termination as set forth in this Agreement.  The City may, 

by written approval of the City Administrator, extend the term of this Agreement.   

The classes shall not take place during City Holidays or when DSRP is closed for safety 

purposes. Program schedules are subject to change due to events, construction, safety closures, 

or emergency repairs. All classes shall be submitted to the Parks and Community Services 

Director, or the Director’s Designee as communicated in writing to Instructor, for approval and 

shall not begin without written approval of the Parks and Community Services Director, which 

approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

This agreement can be terminated without cause by either party giving thirty (30) days written 

notice to the other party. 

The City, at its sole discretion for any reason whatsoever, may cancel this agreement at any 

time and without prior notice if the City determines that the activity is not in the best interest 

of the City.  

3. Pay/Fees. 

 

A. All fees are subject to final approval by the City Council at the recommendation by the 

Parks and Recreation Commission. 

B. Instructor will pay a rental fee of $75.00 per programming day to have non-exclusive use 

of the outdoor arena, trails, and Ranch House grounds area (17 class meeting days). Term 
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rental fee is equal to $1275.00 

C. Instructor will pay the lump sum term rental fee, three days prior to the start of the program 

offering, by the 10th of September 2021.  

4. Notices.  Notices pursuant to this Agreement shall be given by deposit in the custody of the 
United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

To the City:    To the Instructor: 
City of Dripping Springs   Earth Native Wilderness School 
Attn: City Administrator   Attn: David Scott 
PO Box 384    137 Woodview Lane 
Dripping Springs, TX 78620  Bastrop, TX 78602 
 
Alternatively, notices required pursuant to this Agreement may be personally served in the 

same manner as is applicable to civil judicial practice. Notice shall be deemed given as of the 

date of personal service or as of the date of deposit of such written notice in the course of 

transmission in the United States Postal Service.  Instructor or City may change the address 

for notices at any time with seven (7) days written notice to the other party. 

5. General Provisions. 

A. Relationship of Parties: It is understood by the parties that Contract Instructor is an 

independent Contract Instructor with respect to the City and not an employee of the City. 

City will not provide fringe benefits, including health insurance benefits, paid vacation, or 

any employee benefit, for the benefit of Contract Instructor.  The City may contract with 

other individuals or firms for teaching services.  

B. Injuries/Insurance: Contract Instructor acknowledges the Contract Instructor’s obligation 

to obtain appropriate insurance coverage. Contract Instructor waives the rights to recovery 

from City for any injuries that Contract Instructor may sustain while performing services 

under this Agreement.  Contract Instructor is to provide a copy of insurance coverage to 

City at least ten (10) days prior to the end of any existing coverage period if Contract 

Instructor uses the services of any of Contract Instructor’s employees for the provision of 

services to the City.  The City shall be named as an additional named insured on the 

Insurance. 

C. Indemnification: Contract Instructor agrees to indemnify and hold City harmless from all 

claims, losses, expenses, fees, including attorney’s fees, costs, and judgments that may be 

asserted against City that result from acts or omissions of Contract Instructor.  

D. Assignment: Contract Instructor’s obligation under this Agreement may not be assigned 

or transferred to any other person, firm, or corporation without the prior written consent of 

City.   

E. Mandatory Disclosures:  Texas law requires that vendors make certain disclosures. Prior 

to the effective date of this Contract, the Contract Instructor has submitted to the City a 
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copy of the Conflict of Interest Questionnaire form (CIQ Form) approved by the Texas 

Ethics Commission (Texas Local Government Code Chapter 176) and the Affidavit 

regarding Prohibition on Contracts with Companies Boycotting Israel (Texas Government 

Code Chapter 2270).   

F. Force Majeure means acts of God, strikes, lockouts, or other industrial disturbances, acts 

of the public enemy, orders of any kind from the government of the United States or the 

State of Texas or military authority, insurrections, epidemics, landslides, lightning, 

earthquakes, fires, hurricanes, storms, floods, restraint of the government and the people, 

explosions, or other causes not reasonably within the control of the party claiming such 

inability.  Neither CITY nor Instructor shall be deemed in violation  of this Agreement if 

it is prevented from performing any of its obligations hereunder by reasons for which it is 

not responsible as defined herein. However, notice of such impediment or delay in 

performance must be timely given, and all reasonable efforts undertaken to mitigate its 

effects. 

 

G. Entire Agreement: The text herein and attachments noted above shall constitute the entire 

Agreement between the parties. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the 

benefit of the heirs at law and executors of Employee. 

H. Effective Date: This Agreement shall become effective commencing on the date of 
execution as indicated below. 

I. Severability: If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this Agreement is held 

unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or portion 

thereof, shall be deemed severable, shall not be affected, and shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

J. Enforcement and Venue: This Agreement shall be construed under and according to the 
laws of the State of Texas and venue for enforcement shall be in Hays County. 

K. Waiver of Contractual Right: The failure of any party to enforce any provision of this 

Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of that party's right to subsequently enforce 
and compel strict compliance with every provision of the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Dripping Springs has caused this Agreement to be signed 
and executed on its behalf by its Mayor and duly attested by its City Secretary, and Employee has 
signed and executed this Agreement, both in duplicate, the day and year first above written. 
 

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:   INSTRUCTOR: 
 
 
              
Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor    Dave Scott, Earth Native Wilderness School 
 
 
              
Date       Date 
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ATTEST: 

 
 

 
       
Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary 

 



 

STAFF REPORT 
 

City of Dripping Springs 

PO Box 384 

511 Mercer Street 

Dripping Springs, TX 78602 

Submitted By: Aaron Reed, Public Works Coordinator 

Council Meeting Date: 10/13/2020 

Agenda Item Wording: Approval of a Resolution accepting improvements and maintenance bonds for 

the Founders Park parking lot extension. 

Agenda Item Requestor: Council Member Crow 

Summary/Background:  Founders Park Road was rebuilt as part of a donation agreement with the Big 

Sky subdivision.  Drainage and trail improvements were included in the 

construction of the roadway.  All elements of the project have been inspected 

by the City’s inspectors and the City Engineer and found to be in conformance 

with the plans. 

Commission 

Recommendations: 

 

Recommended  

Council Actions: 

City Staff recommends approval. 

Attachments:  

Next Steps/Schedule: Send to City Secretary for execution. 
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MAINTENANCE BOND 

BOND NO.  _________________________ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That we __________________________________________________________________________ as Principal, and 

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto _______________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

as Obligee in the sum of _____________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________Dollars ($_________________) for which sum, 

we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally by these presents. 

WHEREAS, on the ___________ day of ________________, _________, Principal entered into a contract with the 

Obligee for: 

  

BY: 

Witness Principal 
ITS: 

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 

BY: 

Witness Attorney-In-Fact 

800103517

CC Carlton Industries, Ltd.

City of Dripping Springs

Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-seven And 89/100

$17,867.89

Big Sky Ranch Phase 2- Founder's Park Parking Lot Improvements

10thSigned, sealed and dated this ________ day of __________________, ____________. 
August 2021

CC Carlton Industries, Ltd.

8/

John W. Schuler

Which contract is by reference made a part hereof and is hereafter referred to as the Contract.
NOW THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such, that if the Contractor shall make good any defect in material
or construction that shall appear within _Two(2) year(s) from the date of the substantial completion,
(___________________________________) this shall be null and void and otherwise remain in full force and effect.

4th   August             2020



Please direct bond verifications to surety@intactinsurance.com

This Power of Attorney expires
January 31, 2025

Notary Public

STATE OF MINNESOTA
HENNEPIN COUNTY

By

Resolved:  That the signature of an Authorized Officer, the signature of the Secretary or the Assistant Secretary, and the Company seal may be affixed by
facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing an Attorney-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and sealing any bond,
undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof, and any such signature and seal where so used, being hereby adopted by the Company
as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though
manually affixed.

Resolved:  That the President, any Senior Vice President or Vice-President (each an “Authorized Officer”) may execute for and in behalf of the Company any and
all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and affix the seal of the Company thereto; and that the
Authorized Officer may appoint and authorize an Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any and all such instruments and to affix the Company
seal thereto; and that the Authorized Officer may at any time remove any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke all power and authority given to any such Attorney-in-
Fact.

Resolved:  That the Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority to execute for and in the name and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds,
recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall
be as binding upon the Company as if signed and sealed by an Authorized Officer and, further, the Attorney-in-Fact is hereby authorized to verify any affidavit
required to be attached to bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation with its  principal office in Plymouth,
Minnesota, does hereby constitute and appoint:  Walter E. Benson Jr, Steve Dobson, John W. Schuler, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and 
lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings 
obligatory in the nature thereof; provided that no bond or undertaking executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of: unlimited and the execution of such 
bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company as if 
they had been fully signed by an authorized officer of the Company and sealed with the Company seal.  This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of the 
following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012:

Power of Attorney

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012:

Signed and sealed.  Dated____________ day of _____________, _____.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by an Authorized Officer and the seal of the Company
to be affixed this twenty-seventh day of April, 2020.

Paul J. Brehm, Senior Vice President

Kara Barrow, Secretary

On this twenty-seventh day of April, 2020, before me personally came Paul J. Brehm, Senior Vice President of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, to me
personally known to be the individual and officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me
duly sworn, that he is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the seal of said Company and that the said seal and the
signature as such officer was duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and at the direction of the Company.

I, the undersigned, Secretary of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney is in full
force and has not been revoked, and the resolutions set forth above are now in force.

10th  August      2021



IMPORTANT NOTICE AVISO IMPORTANTE 

To obtain information or make a complaint: Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja: 

You may contact your agent. Puede communicarse con su agente. 

You may call your Insurance Carrier’s toll-free 
telephone number for information or to make 

a complaint at: 

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de su 
compañía de seguros para informacion o para someter 
una queja al: 

1-800-321-2721 1-800-321-2721 

You may also write to your Insurance Carrier Usted tambien puede escribir a su compañía 
de seguros en: at: 

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 
Paralegal 

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 
Paralegal 

605 Highway 169 North, Suite 800 

Plymouth, MN 55441 

605 Highway 169 North, Suite 800 

Plymouth, MN 55441 

1-781-332-7671 1-781-332-7671 

You may contact the Texas Department of Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de 
Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias, 
coberturas, derechos o quejas al: 

Insurance to obtain information on 
companies, coverages, rights or complaints 
at: 

1-800-252-3439 1-800-252-3439 

You may write the Texas Department of 
Insurance: 

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de 
Texas: 

P.O. Box 149104, Austin, TX 78714-9104 P.O. Box 149104, Austin, TX 78714 

Fax: (512) 490-1007 Fax: (512) 490-1007 
Web: www.tdi.texas.gov 
E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov  

Web: www.tdi.texas.gov 
E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov  

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES: Should 
you have a dispute concerning your premium 
or about a claim you should contact the agent 
first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may 
contact the Texas Department of Insurance. 

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS RECLAMOS: Si tiene 
una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe 
comunicarse con el agente primero. Si no se resuelve la 
disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el 
departamento (TDI). 

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: 
This notice is for information only and does 
not become a part or condition of the attached 
document. 

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA: Este aviso es solo 

opara proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte 

condicion del documento adjunto. 

VCM PHN TX 001 10 13 
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CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS 

 

RESOLUTION No. 2021-____ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS (“CITY”), 

ACCEPTING IMPROVEMENTS AND APPROVING AND ACCEPTING 

IMPROVEMENTS AND A MAINTENANCE BOND FOR THE DRIPPING 

SPRINGS FOUNDERS MEMORIAL PARK PARKING LOT EXPANSION, 

PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROPER NOTICE & MEETING. 

 

WHEREAS, CC Carlton Industries, Ltd. (“Contractor”) recently completed, and the City 

Engineer for the City of Dripping Springs has inspected, the expansion and 

improvements (“Improvements”) for the City of Drippings Springs Founders 

Memorial Park parking lot expansion; and   

 

 WHEREAS, the City desires to accept as being complete in accordance with applicable 

development the Improvements at Dripping Springs Founders Memorial Park; and   

 

WHEREAS, the City of Dripping Springs City Council (“City Council”) seeks the Contractor to 

provide a Maintenance Bond (Attachment “A”) conditioned to guarantee for the 

period of Two (2) Years from and after the date of substantial completion of the 

Improvements, guaranteeing the materials and workmanship related to Contractor’s 

Improvements; and   

 

WHEREAS, this Resolution conforms with the Maintenance and Guarantee regulation of the 

City’s Code requiring all public improvements be free from defects for a period of 

two (2) years; and   

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 51.001, the City has general 

authority to adopt an ordinance or police regulation that is for the good government, 

peace or order of the City and is necessary or proper for carrying out a power 

granted by law to the City; and   

 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is necessary and proper for the good government, 

peace or order of the City to approve this Resolution. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Dripping 

Springs City, Texas, that: 

 

1. The foregoing recitals are adopted as facts and are incorporated into this Resolution by 

reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein. 

 



2. The City Council hereby accepts the Improvements at the City of Dripping Springs 

Founders Memorial Park. 

 

3. The City Council hereby approves and accepts the Contractor’s proposed Maintenance 

Bond No. 800103517, from Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company (“Insurer”), included 

and attached herein (Attachment “A”). 

 

4. Conditioned upon the fiscal guarantee for maintenance from the Contractor and the Insurer, 

the City shall assume responsibility for the repair, maintenance, and regulation of the 

Improvements for the benefit of the public. 

 

5. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor or the Mayor’s designee to execute any 

documentation on the City’s behalf necessary to effectuate the intent and purpose of this 

Resolution. 

 

6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage. 

 

7. The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public 

notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open 

Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.   

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this, the 7th day of September 2021, by a vote of __ (ayes) to __ 

(nays) to __ (abstentions) of the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas. 

 

 

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS: 

 

 

 

       

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

       

Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment “A” 
 

Maintenance Bond No. 800103517 

CC Carlton Industries Ltd., and Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 
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